


HANDBOOK OF
INSTRUCTION

for Operators of

BURROUGHS
Adding and Listing Machines




Operating the Burroughs Electric Adding
and Listing Machine




PR

HANDBOOK OF
INSTRUCTION

for Operators of

BURROUGHS

Adding and Listing Machines

Detroit, Michigan, U. S. A.

Burroughs Adding Machine Company
1911




Copyright, 1911
Burroughs Adding Machine Company 4
Detroit, Michigan, U. S. A. -

All Rights Reserved

Written and Designed by the
Advertising Department




Introduction

ey H11S book contains all the instructions necessary for
: r{ﬁ ] the successful operation of the Burroughs Adding and
SMEL9 1isting machine, also a few suggestions for keeping it
el in perfect order.

Much is said in these days about modern manufacturing
methods and the attention paid to standardization, accessibility
and interchangeability. These qualities in a machine mean
that all working parts are quickly gotten at, that each individual
piece is absolutely accurate to a standard, and that, should an
accident happen to the machine, a new part can be substituted
almost instantly.

The hammers are alike to the thousandth
of an inch. Any one can be removed and
replaced in ten seconds

~ These qualities are of vital importance to the user of an adding
machine because they insure to him the uninterrupted use of
the machine. '
It is our policy to build the Burroughs machine so that it will
give continuous service for a business life-time, so we put into

7




it the best workmanship and materials that can be obtained.
Every working part is made of hardened steel. Every bearing
is subjected to a special treatment.

The mechanical perfec-
tion of the Burroughs is
the result of an immense
organization, with nineteen
years of experience and five
and one-half millions of
capital. In our factory we
maintain a Standards De-
partment whose sole func-
tion is to guarantee ab-
solute accuracy of all
gauges, jigs and tools used
in the manufacture of our

The Standards Department. Tests daily all tools $ -
and gauges used in making Burroughs parts machine. Every wor k}‘ng

part is accurate to within

one-thousandth of an 1nch hence the parts are interchangeable.

In the keyboard there are just three parts involved in setting
up any item. Any |
parts, the keystems,
for instance, can be
taken out almost in-
stantly, and put back
at random. In the
adding section, that
most important part
of an adding machine,
all the adding wheels
can be removed by
simply pulling out a
rod, they can be jum-
bled together and put
back in any order.
This means that in

case one adding wheel

: _ Take any of the adding wheels out easily, put them back
should become dam anywhere— they’ll fit perfectly

8




aged or worn ‘¢t can be removed and a new one inserted in
the time it takes to tell about it, and at a very small cost.

The adding wheels are locked

The heart of the Burroug}_xs———big, strong, ’
simple; no springs

at all times, either in mesh
with the adding
rack or with solid
teeth in front. The
racks which do the
adding also do the
carrying, and re-
main in mesh with
the adding wheels
during the entire
operation.

By merely removing two SCrews, the rear of the Burroughs
drops back taking the carriage with it. Thus the whole inte-

rior of the machineis exposed in
a few seconds.

Next to adding, the most
important work of the machine
is the printing. Here, as in
other places, the mechanism is
refined to the smallest number
of parts, each part can be
removed almost instantly and
each is absolutely like every
other partof itskind. Onlyone set
of springs is used in this section.

8

Carriage may be swung back in 30
seconds without removing the case.
Simply take out two screws and
disconnect the paper feed arm. It
is easy to get inside 2 Burroughs

A balanced one-piece steel sector connects the adding
mechanism with the printing mechanism. Like every other

The balanced one-piece sector, which prints at
one end and adds at the other

9

important element in
the machine, this
swings upon a single
central pivot bearing.

The type construc-
tion is extremely sim-
ple, only five springs
and five piecesof hard-
ened steel for ten type.




In the entire machine there are the smallest number of springs
possible and they are so adjusted as to be permanently soft and -
ﬂemble, Each of the springs is long and elastic and the distribu-
tion of spring tension is uniform throughout.
Burroughs springs eighteen years in service,
are still doing as efficient work as ever—proof
conclusive of their durability.

QOur nineteen years’ experience has clearly
demonstrated the value of a device which will
time the operation of every moving part and
which will prevent the operation of the me-
chanism beyond a certain pre-determined
speed. The Burroughs governing and timing
device consists of two principal parts; a set
of large springs which act as shock absorbers
when the handle is jerked faster than 120
The Burroughs automatio strokes per minute, and a large cylinder or dash
governor, Made fromasolid pot which controls the speed of operation.

bar of steel. It times the

mechanism on both the for- T T rati injuri
mechanisn on both the for- These prevent careless operation from injuring

The “watch dog” of thema- the machine or interfering with its accuracy.
chine. One of the reasons S
for Burroughs durability

The whole machine is very compact. The
carriage is only five inches from the rear of the keyboard, mak-
ing little effort necessary to insert forms or shift it in cross-
tabulating. The key depress1on is light
and short.

In every respect the Burroughs is de-
signed for convenience and certainty
of operation. The removable handle safe-
guards unfinished work while the operator
is away. Dates are printed in red and
items in purple for clearness. Any Bur-
roughs but the smallest can be furnished
equipped with electric drive. The locked
keyboard prevents errors in setting items,
although a flexible keyboard may be had if
‘desired. The full keyboard (81 keys in
the 9 column machine) gives visibility to ’ ,,
the setting of items and reduces the labor i bt s

10




because ciphers need not be set and forty per cent of commer-
cial figures are ciphers.

The case can be removed and the back with the carriage let
down in less than a minute,
exposing the entire interior
with its remarkable Bur-
roughs unit construction.
Contrary to what might be
expected, there are no fine
adjustments. The parts are
large and heavy,with ample
leeway for wear and tear.

The Burroughs is not a
delicate machine; only gross
neglect or abuse can injure
it. It is built to last a
business lifetime and we
. have never known a Bur-
! One of the amﬁ?&%ﬁg’ﬁ:ﬁﬁéﬁ?ﬁ insures roughs to wear out. Ma-

chine No. 482, for example,
has been used continuously since 1897 by the Manufacturers
National Bank in Racine, Wisconsin. It has given fourteen years
of continuous service and is still “on the job.”

We are not satisfied
with merely building a
good machine, we are
organized to insure the
uninterrupted use of the
machine.

Through our Service
Stations scattered over
the country we are ren-
dering a Service that
guards your investment
for a business lifetime
just as an insurance
policy guards against

One of these Burroughs Service Stations is at the
& loss by fire. end of your telephone wire

11




The Growth of the Largest Adding Machine Factory inJthe World
Now covers 724 acres and employs 2300 men




Table of Contents |

Introduction. ..... ... ..., e
Unpacking and Setting Up............. .o oLt .
The Full Keyboard........... us e e ey R
Operation.................. i s e e R B B e
Burroughs Symbols. ........................ e .
Special Devices. ....... e T
Care of the Machine .................... e
Paper, Ribbons and Supplies............ oo
Subtraction, Multiplication and Division................
Checking Invoices, Figuring Discounts. ... ...............
Computing Interest. .. .......citiiieniinneiinnn.
Burroughs Service.................... e
Packing for Shipment.............. ... ... .. ... o A d
Index................ . ... A . A ..

H. W. Carmichael Company, Dairy, Rockford, Illinois, send their
customers statements made on a Burroughs

13

15
22
23
46
47
55
60
63
74
78
79
g1
95




53]

S xJﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁﬁgﬂ%@gﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁgﬁ%ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁ@%&@%@%ﬁ%

&g

9
%

The Burroughs is a
Protected Machine

{rotected by a dust and dirt proof
%" case which adds to the ability
of the machine to resist wear
and tear. |

8 otected against innocent mistakes
| by a locked keyboard when
the item is placed, by the auto-
matic locking of all operating
devices when the handle is in

.uﬁ’@%ﬁﬁ%@%ﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ&%ﬁ@&ﬁﬁﬁ@%ﬁ%@g@@ﬁ@%@&fm SRERERaRm

S D Py S oy o S e S S Oy P D =

| motion.
f v rotected against careless handling /
{% | orwillful manipulation on both i
§g§ forward and backward strokes ? %
v of the handle.
%ﬁ o
é? otected against interference in the N\
?é absence of the operator by the ~ }l
§g removable handle. A
] e I, %




How to Unpack and Set Up a

BURROUGHS

Joseph Mack Printing House, Detroit, Michigan, use a Burroughs to compute
- hours and minutes and wages in making up their pay-roll
Also for figuring costs in making estimates




THE SHIPPING BOX

&iL/\‘}Q
\HEER fras

\

Loy

Fig. 1
Preserve the shipping box

VERY Burroughs machine is packed in a specially con-
structed box like the one illustrated—(Fig. 1). This is ar-
ranged so that the machine may be unpacked without destroying
the box, which should be carefully preserved.
Directions for unpacking the Burroughs Electric are given

on page 52.

If it is necessary at any time to repack and ship the machine,
its safe carriage will be insured by using the same box in which
it was originally delivered. ‘

Do Not Destroy the Shipping Box

16



MACHINEG 1IN RUBBER COVER

SDE ARM

 After removing the cover
e box, take out the screws
»m the centers of the sides
swing up the wooden
-ms which hold the machine
. position—(Fig. 2). (Do
=0t remove the iron bolts on
ich the arms are pivoted.)
the machine carefully out
- the box by means of the
ds (Fig. 3) and set it on a
‘bstantial desk or table, or
a2 machine stand.

Remove the cords and

ce them with the screws,

the packing box for safe

ing and for use in case

hould be desired at any

- to repack the machine.

Fig. 2
Inside the special shipping box
after removing cover

SLAY NAILED
ACROSS SIDE
ARMS

SIDE ARM

CHECK SHELF,
HANDLE, FELT
PAD AND ROLL
PAPER ARE 1N
THIS COMPARY
MENT

Fig. 3 .
Lift the machine carefully out of the box
by means of the cords




SEPARATE COLUMN

CORRECTION BUTTONS OPERATING HANDLE

ELIMINATING BUTTON

SUB TOTAL BUTTON

CORRECTION

TOTAL BUTTON BUTTR

LIFTER

REPEAT
BUTTON
ADNM
K3
ADDING
WHEELS

Style No. 9-15 Construction—Front Right View

OPERATING HANDLE
ELIMINATING €

BUTTON SEPARATE COLUMN

CORRECTION BUTTONS UPPER
PAPER GUIDE

SuUB TOTAL BUTTON

LIFTER

PRESSURE
ROLL LEVER

TOTAL
BUTTON

CHECHK YABLE PLATEN KN

TOP BAR
RELEASE LEY

PAPER FEED
ADJUSTING
ADDING WHEELS KNOB

STOP BAR LATCH

CORRECTION
BUTTON

REPEAT
BUTTON

Style No. 9-18 Construction—Front Right View

18



ROLLS OF Y]
FARER ANDLE CHECK

SHELF

Tig
Unpack the check shelf handle and
rolls of paper

~ Setting up. —Remove the rubber cover or hood from the
machine. Remove the cords which hold the printing carriage.

Attachzng the Check Shelf. A metal check shelf for the left
<ide of the machine is packed in the box, also a small, flat bar.

To attach the check shelf to the machine, first remove
the screw from the front lug on the left side of the case, then
insert the curved end of the flat bar in the small lug at the
sttom of the case and the other end through the slot m the

ﬁp}ace the screw
in the front lug to
old the other end
check shelf, and
crew it up snug
rith a small screw-
driver—(Fig. 5). Fig. 5

After removing the rubber cover, the
check shelf is attached

19




SEPARATE COLUMN
CORRECTION BUTTONS

8LIDING

PAPER CUTTER
PAPER GUIDES

Diag
RELEASE LATCH
PRESSURE ROLL

LEVER

DIAL BELL
LIFTER

PLATEN

STOP BAR
RELEASE LEVER

ROLL PAPER
MOLDER

REMOVABLE
STOP BaR

Style No, 9-15 Construction—Rear View

SEPARATE COLUMN ELIMINATING BUTTON
UPPER CORRECTION BUTTONS
PAPER GUIDES

OPERATING HANDLE SUB-TOTAL BUTTON

TOTAL BUTTON

LOWER s
PAPER GUIDES : X : _ RELEASE LAVCH

PRESSURE ROLL
LEVER §

POINTER

BELL DiaL

PAPER
CUTTER

PLATEN

STOP BAR
RELEASE LEVER

STOP BAR LAYCH
PAPER FEED
ADJUSTING

nnop STOP BAR

STOP BAR LATCH ROLL HOLDER

ADJUSTABLE STOP:

Style No. 9-18 Construction—Rear View

20




Operating Handle.—To insert the
operating handle, hold it in a horizontal
position with the pointed pin at the
lower end in the hole in the glass at
the right of the machine.
The shank of the handle
should be parallel with the
base of the machine and
pointing toward the printing
carriage—(Fig. 7).

Give the handle a slight
oscillating motion and force it
Hipld the handhf1 is%t?}'lat the shank is ﬁrmly in with the palm of the
parallel to the base of the machine hand. It will snap into pOSi-
«n and spring upright. Then the machineisready foroperation.
To Insert Roll Paper.—Remove the rod from between the
caper hangers and pass it through the wooden core on the roll of
per. Place the roll between the hangers so that the paper
i1l feed off the top and toward the platen.

. On “18 construction’’ machines there is no rod to remove.
e paper hangers slide to the exact width of the roll paper,
sich is held in place by pins on the inside of the hangers.

Set the sliding paper guides just far enough apart to take the
dth of the paper,
ich should be led be-
reen the guides under

d around the platen
»d under the nickeled
d above the platen, so
s to bring it under the
aper cutter—(Fig. 8).
When using wide
ets, the sliding paper
sides are set at the

th of the sheet which
brought around the
ten in the usual man-
disregarding the pa-

: » Fig. 8
: hangers entlrely' Feed the paper off the top of the roll and under the platen

21




The Burroughs Full Keyboard

HAS been found by analysis of a very large number of items

that over forty percent of the figures handled in mercantile

houses are ciphers and that more than sixty percent of the figures

handled in banks are ciphers. It is because of this large propor-

tion of ciphers that the Burroughs full keyboard (81 keys in

the 9 column machine) is the most rapid device ever produced
for putting figures into a machine.

Since the machine automatically prints ciphers wherever
they are needed, no thought need be given to them. Amounts
such as 50,000.00, 100.00 etc., are set up by merely depressing
one key. Amounts such as 5,060.00, 150.00, etc., require the
depression of only two keys. The colors of the columns of keys
make setting up so simple that a child can learn it in a few
minutes.

Of course, rapidity of operation of the adding machine de-
pends solely upon the frequency of the handle-pull; the fewer
depressions to be made in setting up any item, the sooner the
handle can be pulled. Hence the great saving in time of not
‘being obliged to depress keys for the ciphers.

Considerable time in setting up is also gained by depressing
two or more keys at once in such items as 5.55, 5.75, 234, etc.,
which is possible only on the full keyboard.

The complete visibility of the Burroughs keyboard enables
the operator to ‘“catch” a mistake after depressing the wrong
key and to correct it readily before the item is printed.

The single Column Correction Button does away with the
necessity for re-setting the entire number, thereby saving much
time. Progressive numbers can be listed very rapidly with
“the repeat button down, by using the single column correction
button for changing the last figure only after each operation.
- In a split machine the advantage of the full keyboard is
obvious for quickly placing the figures in the proper position
in the two or more sections. In the multiplications involving
decimal fractions an arbitrary decimal point may be taken
between any two columns of keys.

22




How to Operate the

BURROUGHS

Home Supply Coal Company, Fort Wayne, Ind., check invoices
and weights of coal, prove postings, make trial
balances, ete., on a Burroughs




o
o
|
|
?

View of Keyboard of
No. 9-15 Construction Machine

The Burroughs Punctuated Visible Keyboard is the one on which all world’s

records for speed and accuracy have been made

24




KEYBOARD

\HE object of the colors (black and white) of the keys on
the board is to punctuate the keyboard and enable the

the second column tens of cents, the third column units
, the fourth column tens of dollars, etc., toward the left
e illustration on page 24.) There are no keys for ciphers,
these being printed automatically by the machine when needed,
‘without the depression of any keys.

~ On the Burroughs Statement Machine the keys in the three
Ieft hand columns are used for printing names of months and the
umber of days in the month. : ‘

Cleai'ing the Machine

EFORE beginning to list

items the operator should
ways be sure the 2
f‘machine is clear, or -
in other words, set to
zero. To make sure
of this, draw the oper-
ating handle forward,

‘0 normal  position:

mext depress the but- Fig. 9

Y T Depress the total button and hold it firmly down
“on  marked total until the handle is started forward

25




(Fig. 9) and hold it down until the handle
is started forward. If there has been a pre-
vious total left in the machine, this total will
be printed on the paper, together with an
asterisk, or star (*), to distinguish it from
an ordinary item. _

An inspection of the adding wheels will also
show whether or not the machine has been
cleared. If the above operation is performed
when the machine is already set at zero, the

asterisk, or star, alone will be printed—
(Fig. 10).

Fig. 10
A symbol, such as the
Burroughs’ star, is the
only method of assuring
the operator that the
machine was absolutely
clear at the start—key
board, eliminating button
and adding wheels in-
cluded

A star should always be printed at the top of the column
of figures, to indicate that the machine was clear.

Printing or Listing Items

HE operation of listing items is very simple and can be

T learned in a few minutes, it being necessary only to depress

the keys representing the figures in the items desired and to pull the

operating handle. For instance—in order to list and add $34.50,
depress the “3” in the tens of dollars column, the ‘4"’ =

Fig, 11

Press keys in proper columns corresponding to the figures
in the item desired ; all ciphers print automatically

26




1 the wunits of
ollars, the “5”
‘ the tens of cents
slumn (Fig. 11), 4
en pull the oper- -
ng handle and
case it (Fig. 12),
n $34.50 will
ow on the dials
the front of the ma-
(Fig. 13), and will , -
be printed on the Yie. b

The depressed keys are automatically locked down by
T (Fig. 1 4) . the forward movement of the handle prevent-

ing accidental change in the item to
be listed

= == handle is pul-
item is printed
paper below the
shows that
ine was clear

en a cipher occurs
item, do not de- Fig. 13
aﬂy key iﬂ the COI- The item printed shows in the total wheels just

‘ inside the glass front of the machine
or row of keys in |
it occurs. For instance $10,010.00 is “set up’’ by merely
ssing the “1” in the 7th column and the ‘““1” in the 4th
i. e, by the depression of only two keys.

34,50

27




Keyboard Corrections

Sres |- N case a key is

h wrongly depressed,
the mistake can be
corrected before any
printing is done, by
means of the ‘‘Correc-
tion’’ or “Error’’ But-
ton (Fig. 15), on the
right side of the key-
board near themiddle,
or by using one of the
“Separate ~ Column
Correction Buttons”

Fig.15 ‘ 5 .
The general ‘“Correction Button” is very conveniently (Flg * 16) in the row
placed near the right hand at the head Of the

keyboard. The “‘Correction Button” on the side of the key-
board restores all keys depressed, while each “Separate Column
Correction Button” at the head of the keyboard controls
only the keys in its corresponding column. For instance—if
the operator in attempting to depress $125.36 should depress
$125.35, he may either restore all of the keys by using the side
“Correction Button” otoun comaecrion '
or simply restore the

5" in the cents col-

umn bydepressing the
“Correction Button’
at the head of that
column—(Fig. 16).
Please notice that
when the Eliminating,
or Non-Add, Button
(see page 32) is de-
pressed, the side
“Correction Button’
will restore it, while ,
the “Separate Column Fig. 16

Burroughs “Separate Column Correction Buttons' come

Correction Buttons’' on both locked and flexible keyboards, being valuable on
Win fik the latter to secure a cipher after the numeral is set

28



To Print the Total

UCCEEDING items are listed in the
same manner, are printed in regular
columns on the paper (Fig. 17), and the adding
wheels change to include in the total the last
item listed—(Fig. 18). Thus a correct total
of all items listed may be transferred to the
paper at any time.
printed in After listing and adding the last item,
umns on the
make a complete movement of the oper-
‘handle without T, o
>ys depressed.
makes a blank
on the paper
en the last item
1e place where
total will appear,
i1s called the -
ng stroke.”.
depress the
button and
it firmly down ~
the operating
le is started
forward stroke “eq T

g} Fig. 18
: The adding wheels always show the total in plain sight

o

SR s

The accumulated total will then be printed
on the paper (Fig. 19), and in connection
with it the star (*) to distinguish it from
the items. If it is impossible to depress
the total button, it is because the spacing
stroke has been omitted.

Printing the total as outlined above
i also automatically sets the machine at zero,
;ﬁﬁ{&“ﬁ? or, in other words, “clears it.”’

TOTAL

after the

29




.

To Print the Sub-Total

F desired, the accumulated total at any

point in the list of items can
be printed without “clear-
ing”’ the machine so
that other items
may be added, or
in other words, the
total may be car-
ried forward. In
order to print the
sub-total, firstmake
the spacing stroke,
then depress the
“Sub-Total But-
ton” (Fig. 20) and

hold it firmly down

t.l h t. Fig. 20
until the operating separate sub-total button makes manipulations unnecessary
handle has started and errors impossible

forward. The sub-total is often used in work where items are
listed and added in parallel vertical columns and where it is
necessary to print the total of the column at the bottom and
then carry it forward to the next column. A “‘sub-total symbol”
is also automatically printed after each sub-total. This consists
of the letter “S’ after the amount (Fig. 21),
though some of the earlier machines print
the star (%) the same as aftera grand total.

On the early models only one button

was provided for taking both totals and
sub-totals. Holding this button down during
s a complete forward and return stroke of the
To™t handle printed the total. Releasing it when
- the handle was farthest forward printed

rorae the sub-total. It was necessary to properly
“manipulate’” the button in order to get

Fig. 21 the proper result. This objection is over-
A distinctive marking . "
for total and sub-total come in all present models by having
5(‘)‘;350?3,,?9‘}‘;"10“5;}’;5)‘; separate buttons and distinctive symbols

for totals and sub-totals.

30




The Repeat Button

‘ N THEN several
items of the
same amount are
to be listed in suc-
cession, the keys
for the item may be
depressed, and the
“Repeat Button”
(located at the
lower right-hand
corner of the key-
board—Fig. 22),

Tig. 22 may be locked

The “Repeat Button” is locked by pressing it down and .
slightly away from the operator. _To restore it, pull it for- dOWﬂ, after Wthh
ward gently when it will spring into place automatically

REPEAT
LBUTTON

it is simply neces-
sary to draw the
operating handle as
many times as the
item is to be listed—
(Fig. 23). When
the last item has
been listed, release
the ‘“Repeat But-
ton”” by pulling it
toward the front of

the machine, and L
then restore the “1a.04

. 4 Fig. 23
t
keys wi h the side The item $4.50 has been set up on

Correction Button the keyboard with“Repeat Button”
locked down and the handle pulled

“after which the four times. The total (§18.00) is
. read in the total wheels—

spacing stroke and

Fig. 24 total may be taken in the regular man-

and is printed on the pa- (B
per in the usual manner ner (Flg- 24).

31




The Eliminating, or Non-Add, Button

ELIMINATING

. HIS button has
several distinct
uses. First, it may be
used to print, without
adding, some abstract
number such as clerk
number, department
number, car number,
voucher number, etc.
(See Figure 26.) Second,
it can be used to mark
certain items in a list
when those
: items are
g 25 not to be
Moy Sopyeeing e “Biniing, 0 Nomh!  carried
into the
total but are to be later added separately; for
example, in listing a lot of both debit and credit
items the debits can be listed and added and the |
credits listed only. The total then shows the Fig. 26.
sum of the debits, and the credits can then Theeliminating sign

is essential to mark

be listed and totaled by simply “picking up” the ontheprinted record
every item not
marked () items and listing them added in the total
in the regular way. (See Figure 27.) Third, it
can be used to mark certain items in a list, all
of which are added; for example, in listing
the charges for a month it
is desired to mark those
items that are ‘‘net,” the
others being ‘29, 10 days.”
This is done by first adding
and listing the item in the
regular way, then turning the
platen back one notch and with-
Fig. 27 out setting any figures in the Fig. 28

Net cash items can be

Use of the elimin- evhoard depressing the elimin- gisinetively marked

ating sign to mark
credits on statements

32




S

ating button and pulling the handle. This causes the symbol
(#) alone to be printed, but as the carriage was turned back
to the item just listed the symbol will come to the right of it
and will thus give it the distinguishing mark which means “‘net
cash.” (See Fig. 28.) Fourth, the operator may occasionally list
and add an item which he at once realizes should not have been
taken. He can then hold back the carriage, subtract that item
out of the machine, turn the platen back one notch and print
the elimination symbol to show that the item was not added
into the total. (See Subtraction, page 65.)

The Eliminating or Non-Add Button remains down during
one operation only. It restores automatically after each operation.

Use as Non-Listing Calculator

To use the Burroughs as a non-lister, i.e.,
to simply add items without printing them,
throw back the carriage and fasten

it down with the small ‘‘carriage
lock” (Fig. 29) found at the left of /
the carriage on the under side. :
When the machine is used in
this manner, the paper feed
is automatically thrown out
so that there is no waste
of paper.

Tig. 29

33




Burroughs Carriages

URROUGHS machines are ordinarily furnished with one

of five different size carriages, 2% inches wide, 314 inches
wide, 1034 inches, 1214 inches or 18 inches. The 2% and 3%
inch carriages can be used for roll paper only, but the three
larger carriages can be used for both roll paper and sheets up to
the width of the carriage.

Burroughs carriages are made with the same thorough
care used in making the machine
proper, every part is absolutely accu-
rate to standard, hence both the parts
and the complete carriages are inter-
changeable. This fact is of great
importance to the user because should
any part become damaged through
accident, another can be put in its
place with assurance that it will it and
work perfectly. The ease with which
thlS can be done cuts the cost of making repairs to a minimum.

Then, when business grows and there is need of a larger carriage
to accommodate wider forms, it is only a matter of a few minutes
to remove the narrow and
attach the wide carriage.

F Carriage 315-inch

No one feature of the
' Burroughs has done more
~ to widen its scope of
" usefulness than the paper
carriage. It has not been
enough that we had a device
for holding a sheet of paper

G Carriage 103-inch while it received the figures,
but we have developed a carriage into which we can put a sheet
quickly and square it up to a printing pos1t1on which is easily
and positively determined.

Even though the carriage has no direct part in the adding
function, it does its work with a precision thoroughly in keeping
with the positive accuracy of the machine.

34




In addition to the carriages illustrated and described in
these pages there are several others requiring more detailed
description than the scope of this book allows.

Among these special
carriages may be mentioned
the ‘‘Shuttle Car-
riage”” which auto-
matically “shut-
tles back and forth
so as to print alter-
nately in two
columns; the Auto-
matic Cross-Tabu-
lating Carriage
which automa-
tically shifts from
column to column across the width of the entire form and
then automatically returns to printing position for the first
column; the Semi-Automatic Cross-Tabulating Carriage and
others. Where one of these carriages is supplied on a machine

H Carriage 12}4-inch

K Carriage 18-inch

it is our custom to place a boolklet describing it in the pocket
inside the rear cover of this book.

Every Burroughs carriage is properly adjusted and ready
for operation when the machine is delivered. While the wide
carriages differ somewhat in the details of their construction,
the general method of operation of the ordinary carriages is the
same and is given in the pages that follow.

35




Handling Sheets and Roll Paper

HE insertion and handling of roll paper is described in
detail on page 21. When the machine has been handling
roll paper and it is desired to change to a wide sheet, it is
not necessary to remove the roll paper from the hangers. Simply
remove the end of the roll paper
from the platen and shift the
A sliding paper guides
to the width of the
sheet. Then insert the
sheet in the platen,
disregarding the
roll paper entirely
and bring it out
- under the paper
knife—(Fig. 31).
It may be adjusted
to any desired po-
sition by holding up
the paper release
lever. (See Fig. 39,
page 38.) The paper release lever may be locked up by merely
pulling it upward until the small projection on it enters the de-
pression in the frame of the carriage. In the locked position
- both of the oper-
ator’shandsarefree
toadjust the paper.
Before operating
the machine it is
necessary to unlock
the paper release
so that the paper
will feed.

Position the
paper roll hangers
for narrow or wide

i

" Fig. 31
Roll paper may be left on the machine indefinitely

Fig. 32 roll paper by plac-
The paper fingers of the Burroughs carriage permit the .
printing of figures to the very end of the sheet -1ng them so that

36




their catches rest
in the grooves in
the rod which
carries them.
By compress-
ing the finger
gripsof thepaper
hangers and
shifting as de-
sired, roll paper
can be placed at
any point on the
carriage. This

makesit possible

to use the roll

Fig. 33 and sheet paper

Using wide sheet and roll paper at the same time together in op-

erations, for instance, involving the addition of a list of items on
the roll and the entry of the amounts on the sheets or vice versa.

Carbon Copies

ARBON copies may be made on =

machines having wide paper [
carriages in the same manner as on
a typewriter—(Fig. 34).
Where many copies
are desired at one writ- @
ing, a machine o
specially pre-
pared for such
purpose should
be used,inwhich
the stroke of the
type hammers
is heavier.

Fig. 34
The method is practically the same as on
a typewriter

37




To Shift the Paper Carriage

PRESBUKRE
adLL AEVER

i Fig- 35

By holding the paper release lover the paper may be
adjusted to any position on the carriage

HE carriage may be shifted
by compressing the shift
lever — (Fig. 36). This lifts
the stop-bar so that the stops
do not fall into the seat in the -

triangular plate just under the
stop-bar.  (See illustration on
page 20.)

When using the friction stop-

bar (see page 39), the carriage

Fig. 36

By holding the shift lever the carriage

. ° 3 h
merely by releasing shift lever. ™ ™ e i &

may be stopped at any point

38




Changing the Stop-Bar

Fig. 37

Additional stop bars
can be kept on hand
set up all ready for use
on varying forms

To insert the stop-bar, hold it with
the crank end to the right of the
machine, slipping its grooves under
the stop-bar latches. Lift upward and
press toward the front of the machine,

guiding the crank into the notch in
the shift lever above—(Fig. 38). When

SEE THA
CRANK

FITS INTO

THIS
NOTCHW

STOP =
BAR
LATEH

LL 15 and 18
Construction
machines are fur-
nished with a fric-
tion stop-bar in
addition to the
adjustable stop-bar
—(Fig. 37). Tore-
move the stop-bar,
lift the stop-bar
latches (Fig. 38)
at either end of the
bar, and move the
bar outward.

Fig. 38

Guide the crank into the notch
in the shift lever -

inserting the frictionstop-bar,
with finger on the shift lever,
slide the carriage in either
direction until the stop

“spaps’’ into the stop-bar

Fig. 39
(View-f;fm below) latCh on the baCk Of the
soo wa f D0 e machine—(Fig. 39).

39




— RIS, Wﬁpwvw:w“ RN R e

PAPER
FEED
ADJUS
ING
KNOR

Changing the Stops on Adjustable Stop-Bar

HE stops on the adjustable stop-bar may be rearranged
Tat will by compressing the shift lever and loosening
the little nuts on the stops with a wrench, as shown (Fig. 41),
after which the stops may be
moved to any desired position on
the bar. This
is convenient
where, in the
course of a
day’s work,
several differ-
entformsmay
be used, re-
quiring a dif-
ferent column
arrangement
on each.

“eY wReNCH
GHANGING STOPS :
ON CARAIAGE ) e i

Fig. 41
Merely loosen the nuts and adjust stops as desired

Adjusﬁng the Paper Feed

OR varying the feed of the paper,
Fa knurled knob on the right end
of the carriage may be moved to any
one of four different positions in the

link operating the feed pawl— (Fig.
42). When the knob is in the inner-
most position the platen does not feed
on operation of the machine, so that
: in this position items may be listed in
Fig. 42 the several columns and on the same
Simply moving this knob to proper  horizontal line, as for instance, in
position gives desired spacing be- ) " .
tweennit;f:lg;;é;hgg?ngchggi?ilgnd a those’ cases vs.rhere it is desired to cross-
add and print the total all on one
line. The next outer and the third and fourth positions cause

the machine to print one, two and three spaces respectively.

Te

40




Printing in Parallel Columns

P 4

Fig. 43
Showing items listed on wide sheets in parallel columns

URROUGHS paper carriages have been developed to the
B point where they handle wide sheets with great ease and
rapidity. The shifting of the carriage from column to column
is described on page 38 and the uses of the bell signal and paper
return lock are described on page 42. These devices make it
unnecessary to even glance at the paper after the work is started.

Burroughs carriages have the same spacing as the standard
makes of typewriters, hence the Burroughs and the typewriter
may be used on the same sheet for billing and other similar work.

41




e b

Fig. |
The ““15 Construction” Bell

1. It enables the user to
start the various columns of g
wide form on exactly the same
horizontal line, without even
looking at the work. (See Fig.
43.) To do this insert the paper
so that the finder indicates the
desired printing line of the first
item, lift the dial latch and
immediately depress it; this sets
the paper return lock for the
desired upper position. When

42




the first column is finished simply turn back the platen until it

stops, shift the carriage and it will be found that the first item

in the second column is printed in the same horizontal line with
the first item in the first column. |

2. The bell may be set to
ring on completion of any desired
number of items. If, for ex-
ample, it is desired to list one
or more columns of ten items
each, turn the paper to the
desired starting position, lift the
dial latch and immediately de-
press it; pull out the knurled
knob on the bell and turn it until Fig. 46
the graduation 10 on the dial of o > Gouswueiion® gl

The Bell Alarm, when set as desired,
the ben comes opposite the small warns the operator that a specified num-

ber of items has been listed or that he has
pOiI’ltﬁI‘ over the Iarge gear. Wlth reached the end of his sheet
the dial set in this position the bell will ring at the indicated
number of items when the carriage is feeding single space. For
double space set the pointer at twice the number of items
desired, and for triple space set the pointer at three times the

number of items desired.

3. The device can be used to both begin and end the columns
of figures at certain desired positions on the sheet, without
determining the number of the items. The method of setting
the device for this purpose is as
follows: Insert the paper so that
the finder indicates the desired
printing line of the first item,
liftt the dial latch and immedi-
ately depress it; this sets the
paper return lock for the desired
upper position. Revolve the
platen by hand thus feeding the
sheet to the point where the
finder will indicate the desired
position of the last item. Pull

Fig. 47
The 10 Construction” Bell out the knurled knob on the

43




bell and turn the bell to the left until it stops with the pointer
at zero. Now revolve the platen backward until the return lock
Causes it to stop at printing position for the first item. Upon
operating the machine the bell will ring when the sheet reaches
the position fixed for the last item.

The bells furnished on 10, 15, and 18 Construction Car-
riages vary in the details of construction, but the principle of
operation is the same. The pointer is set to the desired
number on the dial, and the bell ‘rings at the proper moment.

On the Burroughs Stand the machine can be easily
moved to the most convenient place

44




Attaining Speed in Operation

N fingering the keyboard, rapidity is gained by moving the
hand toward the handle thus working up the keyboard.
Time may also be saved when the same figure occurs twice in
an item by depressing the two keys at the same time. For
instance, if we wish to record the item $911.53, we should first
depress the two 1’s, using two fingers of the right hand, and
then the 3, 5 and 9 in order, finishing with the hand in the
position nearest the handle. The keys may be depressed
in any desired order, taking care only that the figures fall in
the proper columns. This system of working up the keyboard
is also useful in case a correction is to be made in any column,
as the hand finishes the item at a pcint near the Column Cor-
rection Buttons.
~ Some practice is of course necessary to accustom one’s self
to this method of operation, but the saving of time amounts
to considerable in the course of a year.

Operating Handle Returns
Automatically

WE strongly recommend
that in operating the
machine the right hand be
used, both for depressing keys
and for drawing the handle.
This leaves the left hand free
to turn checks or follow the
items to be listed—(Fig. 49).
Simply pull the handle for-
ward as far as it will go and
release it, when it will return
to position automatically.
This not only facilitates the
operation of the machine, but 1
it leaves the right hand free Fig. 49
to depress the next item while  The Burroughs handle pull is short, easy, and

. . absolutely uniform in listing, totaling,
the handle IS returnlng. ¥ or b]ank Sbrokes ! B

45




The Importance of Burroughs Symbols

ITHOUT the Burroughs arbitrary signs to distinguish
i’ "\/ various operations on the printed record, much of the
value of an adding and listing machine would be lost. The
operator could not tell when the work was “cold,” exactly
what he did or where he did it.

A difference in color is not enough —If this were the
only method, carbon copies—those often essential duplicates—
would be valueless; for the distinguishing color could not, of
course, be recorded on the copy.

For every Burroughs operation, there is a special Burroughs
symbol recorded on all copies every time the operation is per-
formed. Absolutely no opening is left for confusion or doubt,
The unmarked items only are Enown to be added in the grand
total and a star printed at the beginning shows that the
machine was clear.

In addition to symbols, color is also used in some cases, to
call extra attention to various operations as well as to add to
the appearance of the work; but without the star (*%), the sub-
total mark (g), the eliminating sign (#) and other specific
Burroughs symbols for specific operations, the user would have
to rely upon his memory for the details of his work. If he
chanced to forget, as he most certainly would, his work would
be useless, and would have to be repeated.

Burroughs symbols avoid this in every instance. Not only
can the operator tell at any time exactly what he has done,
but so can any other person, and this is the reason Burroughs
Adding Machine work can be preserved as permanent ac-
counting records.

This is the importance of Burroughs Symbols.

46




Special Devices on the

BURROUGHS

C. E. Fort Coal Company, Rockford, Illinois

Use a Burroughs to check weights of coal, figure gross, tare and net, keep »
acoounts with their drivers and with their customers

machine for straight listing

and adding.

In nearly all machines
equipped with the split and
normal device, it is desired to

list and not add
in the left hand
section set at
“date”’ or‘split.”
Such machines
may be arranged

‘mr"/

SPUY AND
“NORMAL,
peviee

Fig. b2

Removable markers are furnished for convenience
in marking location of splits

48




(without extra charge) to give an extended
total; that is, the total from the right hand
section is extended across the split, giving
the right hand adding section a totaling
capacity greater than its listing capacity.
In the sample of work shown in figure 53,
the four left hand columns are for num-
bers: the five right hand columns are for
amounts; the total extending across the
split into the adding wheels to the left.
The extended total may also be had on a
machine with permanent split.

Fig. 53
Extended Total

Date, Count and Normal Device

HIS feature is controlled by a movable button operating

in a small plate on the keyboard just below the row of “1”
keys. When the button is at ‘‘Normal’ position, the machine
will list and add to its full capacity.

By simply moving the button to “Date” position, the ma-
chine is split to list dates in the left section and to list and add
amounts in the right hand section. This is the position used
in making monthly statements. The left hand “date” section
of the machine does not add. In ‘‘date” position the machine
is also used in classifying sales by days, . o —_—
clerks, or departments; the abstract num- - w

ber being printed in the left section and ggg
the amount being listed and added in the 60850
right. It is also used for classifying values g'gz ’
by order, case, or style number. G4
With the controlling button in‘‘Count” , 6§g .
position the machine counts, in the left 465
section, the number of the items listed . 4232
and added in the right hand section; it -

automatically omits to count either blank
strokes or eliminated () items. When

the total of the items is printed, the num- Fig. 54

v . . : - Only the items that are added
ber of the items is also printed to the i the uht hand sason &

automatically counted in the

left of it. left

49




The Variable Split Device

i

Fig. 55

Merely shift this lever to get arrangement of
columns wanted

HE Variable Split is

controlled by a small
handle moving in front of
a graduated plate on the
lower part of the front
case (Figs. 55-56). Five
different ‘‘splits’’ are usu-
ally - provided, besides the
normal, though a sixth
split may be had in place
of the normal. It may
have a keyboard button,
which determines whether

or not the different divisions of the machine shall list and add,
or list only. Extended total may be had without charge.

THE YARIABLE
BPLIT DEVICE

Fig. 56

The variable split device turns a single Burroughs into a number of

Iy s

machines suitable for a great variety of purposes

The Tag—Variable Split machines are delivered with a tag
attached, which gives the location of the different splits for every
possible position of the splitting mechanism. Full explanation

is given on the back of the tag.

50



The Burroughs Electric

Fig. 58

Side view of Burroughsequipped
with electric drive—simple,
accessible, perfect

NY Burroughs Adding and Listing Machine can be furn-
ished equipped with electric drive (Fig. 58), except the
very smallest. With the Burroughs Electric it is necessary
only to touch a bar with the finger to operate the machine, as
the motor takes the place of the handle pull.

If, however, for any reason it is desired to operate the ma-
chine by hand, it is but the work of a moment to attach the han-
dle in the same manner as described in the first section of this

T book—(Page 21).

The Burroughs motors
(Fig. 59), are furnished to
run on any commercial
current, either alternating
or direct, and consume
about as much current as

“an ordinary 16 c. p. lamp.
- When the machine is not
in use the current is dis-
connected by means of
the flush switch at the
right side of the case.

' The motor is fully cov-
“ered by the Guaranty.

- Tig, 59—The motor

51




COMPARTMENT FOR
8108 HANOLE, TOUGH BAR,

BCREWS AR,

ROLL PAPER, EYC.

General Direc-
tions for the

Use of the Bur-

roughs Electric

LECTRIC ma-

chinesare packed
in special cases—Fig.
60. The stand is
crated separately, and
should be unpacked
first. In unpacking
the machine, proceed
exacﬁy as directed on Fig. 60 Electric machine packed as received
page 17 until ready to remove the machine from the box. Grasp
the cords with the right hand, and tip the machine
slightly towards the back, just enough to get
the left hand under the middle of the

base at the front—Fig. 61. Now, with
the right hand under the printing
frame at the rear and still tipping
the machine toward the back,
lift it carefully up and out of the
box. Be sure that the motor
clears the false bottom on which
the Adding Machine rests. Place
the machine on the stand, after
which the hood, the cords,
etc., which hold the printing
carriage in position, may be
removed. Insert the operating
handle in the machine before
attempting to connect with the
electric current, and operate the
machine several times to be sure
that it has not been injured in

S
TTOM ON WHICH. MACHINE RESTS

Fig. 61
Lift the machine out of the box by means

of the cords, taking care that the motor : 3
clears the false bottom any way in transit.

52




o ERE AR

LET THESE FORKS SLIDE THROUGH
SLOTS ON TOP OF RIGHT SIDE OF CASE

Remove the
handle, also the
two screws on
the right hand
upper edge of
" the case near the
Correction (or
e . Error) and the
ronvs uvsr suren aoovEs i Ty - ' Repeat But-
Fig. 62 tons, and in-

Insert the forks on the touch bar through the slots in top of case
sert the touch
bar through the slots in the top of the case (Fig 62) with the
forks under the bar riding over the grooved studs inside the
machine.—Fig. 63. (These may be seen by looking through the
right hand glass  ccocce v R

SCREWS n RIDE OVER THE
WHICH HOLD GROOVED STUDS

panel.) Replace  wuce
these SCrews

to hold the
touch bar in po-
sition, but see
that the bar is
free to operate
and is not binding
in any way.

Before connect-

: : Fig. 63
ing the motor with See that the forks ride over studs beneath. Replace
the nearest electric the screws which hold touch bar in position

light socket, examine the name plate on the motor casing (Fig.
64) to see if the current corresponds. If the current is alterna-
ting, the woltage and cycles should correspond with the marking
on the motor. If the current
is direct, the voltage only may

N VoLTs Bl be considered. A variation of
)i 10 volts, higher or lower, will
Rt not make any particular dif-
ference. Always turn off

URE

Fig. 64
Examine the name plate to see if the current the current When not
Aupplied sorRsnons using the machine.

&3




[

One User’s Philosophy

HEN I buy for service, I would rather
know the firm which makes the machine
than to listen to wearisome talks about su-

perior materials and brilliant engineering skill.

9 I don’t know much about those qualities
of different metals which make them the best
for different purposes—nor do I know any-
thing of the technical laws of mechanical en-

gineering—but I do know human nature.

T I know that a concern with the right
ideals of service to its customers—the con-
cern that‘ has succeeded—has done so be-
cause its product has made good with the

people who bought it.

9 Tl bet on that concern—and I feel com-
fortable when I have bought its product.

9 It isn’t good business for me to trade

anywhere else. I cannot afford to do so.”

54




How to Care for the

BURROUGHS

Store of R. J. Nickles, Madison, Wisconsin

With his Burroughs, Mr Nickles knows, each day, his sales, costs and profits. He knows
which goods bring most profit and which clerks sell profit goods
This knowledge helps him make more money




To Remove the Case

EMOVE the handle from
R the machine by turning
it back as far as possible and
pulling it out. Remove the
two screws at the lower back
corners of the case—Fig. 67.
Insert the key in the lock
at the front, making a quar-
ter turn to the left and at
the same time lifting the
case about 14 inch—Fig. 68.

Fig. 67
Remove the knurled screws from back frame

Holding the case in this po-
sition, release the key, and
lift the case straight up and
off the machine—TFig. 69.
_On swing-back machines
remove the small stud
roller and hexagon nut on
the vertical feed slide un-
der the carriage.
Slide the carriage to the

: Fig. 68
Unlock by making quarter turn of key

right as far as it will go,

and remove the screw

which is plainly visible in
) the stationary casting of
7 the carriage. Then slide
the carriage to the left,
and remove the screw on
the other side, when the
back of the case will swing
down out of the way.

To remove the case on a

Fig. 69 . .
Lift the case up and off the machine maChlne not haVIHg the

56



swinging back, the carriage of which has a platen 12}4 inches or
larger, take off the carriage by removing the four screws which
are located in the stationary casting of the carriage directly
behind the side frames. Then remove the stud, roller and nut
on the vertical feed slide, and the four screws fastening the
back to the side frames. Then proceed as directed on page 56.

To replace parts on this style machine; put on the case,
replace the two screws in the lower back corners, put the back
in place and fasten it to the side frames by the four screws.

Replace the stud, roller and nut on

the vertical feed slide. Fasten the
stationary casting of the carriage
to the side frames by the four
SCrews, taking care that the
rod/ between the castings fits
iito the slots of the upper
part of the paper feed
connection. Operation
of the machine depends on
getting the rod in theslots.
o On a machine not hav-
‘ ing the swinging back,
the carriage of which has
a platen 1014 inches wide,
e first pull the handle
Fig. 70—Unhook small arm forward to within about
an inch of the full stroke where it will remain because the
full stroke has not been taken, press the handle backward and
remove it, then with your finger unhook the small arm (A) in
" the lower right-hand corner of the back of the machine—Fig. 70.
Then loosen the two outside metal feed rollers (B) which
drive the platen, and move them toward the center on their
shaft, after which the case may be unlocked, lifted about ¥4 inch
at the front, pushed 4 inch toward the back and lifted
vertically off the machine.

To replace parts on this style machine: put on the case,
making certain that the arm (A) enters the slot in the rear of
the case, fit the case snugly to the base; push the two metal
feed rollers (B) to the extreme ends of their shaft and fasten

57




them there by the set screws; look through (i glass panel
and with your finger hook the end of arm (A) over the stud
on the feed mechanism inside the case; replace the handle,
complete its stroke and the machine is ready to operate.

| To Remove Old Ribbon

FTER removing the case, grasp the ribbon and pull it
off the lower ribbon shaft until you reach the tape to

which the ribbon is pinned. Remove the pin which holds it
to the tape on the lower shaft, and then pull the ribbon off the

upper shaft, removing the pin at the end from the slot in the
shaft.

To Put on New Ribbon

URROUGHS ribbons are wound on metal spools, ready to
B go into the machine. Enclosed in each ribbon box will
be found instructions, including a diagram of the position of
the ribbon in the machine.

SLIOE THE PN B8 YHE
ENO OF RISDON WV

THE BLOT N THE YPPER ’{%?1;
RIDPON BPOOL , A3

rik

Fig. 71
Thread the ribbon through the guides

Holding the ribbon spool in the right hand, thread the
ribbon through the guides (Fig. 71) and insert the pin at the
end of the ribbon into the slot in the upper ribbon spool, holding
the long end of the pin in the left hand,

58



e

A

Fig. 72

~ The ribbon is made accessible by removing case and swinging down
) back—an operation requiring less than a minute

Lay the ribbon spool conveniently near and in line with
the guides, so that with an ordinary cord wound about the two
ribbon shafts (Fig. 73) the ribbon can be wound slowly upward

and over the upper shaft. As it

Fig. 73
Wind the ribbon on upper ribbon shaft by means of an

ordinary cord wound about the upper
and lower shafts

59

reaches the end, draw out the
piece of tape attached to the lower
ribbon shaft and pin the ribbon
to it—Fig. 72. See that the tape
and ribbon are pinned about the

center, so that the rib-
bon will run straight,
and under the little
roller marked 705 on the
printed instructions in
the ribbon box.

Take up the slack in
the ribbon by revolving
the upper ribbon shaft
with the fingers.




Burroughs Paper

N OOD paper is required in order to
get the best results from the ope-
ration of the
Burroughs. It
must be of such
strength that it
will not tear un-
der the tension
required for
feeding in the
Narrow and broad paper carriage; it must
have a surface that will take a clear impression and give car-
bon copies; and above all it must be free from “paper lint.”

This latter is most important. After each operation the paper
is torn off, and ordinary paper will deposit minute particles, or
lint, which fly into the mechanism and ultimately cause me-
chanical trouble. '

After considerable difficulty we have obtained a paper which
is made at one of the largest mills to our special order, and which
we recommend as being almost entirely free from such defects.

Burroughs paper is regularly  spe .
furnished in two sizes, Nar-
row paper which is 23
inches wide, and Broad
paper which is 3
inches wide. This pa-
per is furnished plain,
or ruled with red lines
between the dollars
and cents columns, and
between the hun-
dreds and thou-
sands of dollars.

Burroughs paper is packed in wooden boxes containing
- 12, 25, 50 or 100 rolls

60




Monthly Statements in Rolls

~ Statement heads in rolls ready for use on the machine

Many concerns are making Customer’s Monthly State-
ments on the Burroughs, printing the dates and the amounts
and adding the amounts at one operation.

At considerable expense, special machines have been installed,
to turn out regular printed statement heads in rolls. This
enables the user to put a roll of statement heads in position in
the carriage, and as fast as a statement is made to tear it off and

go on with the next.
Bond paper is used exclusively in making roll statements.

All roll paper is tightly wound on wooden cores.

Apply for paper to the Burroughs Office nearest you, and state
whether ruled or plain paper is desired. Also please state
whether shipment is to be by freight or express.

61




Burroughs Ribbons
e HOUGH

N SO the item

3o of ribbon ex-
pense is small,
it is none the
less important
to get the best
service in this
particular.

Burroughs
ribbons are
made of woven
fabric, espe-
cially designed to retain the ink, give a clear impression, and
prevent ravelings, which are liable to get into the mechanism
when inferior ribbons are used. Every Burroughs ribbon is
packed in a metal box, wound on a metal spool and wrapped in
tin foil. Each ribbon is full eighteen feet long, and as the
ribbon feeds vertically the full width is used, and one ribbon
will last a long time. _
For the convenience of our users we issue Coupon Ribbon Books

at reduced rates which can be exchanged for ribbons as needed.

Each ribbon is carefully packed in g metal box

Coupon book can be purchased at reduced rates which can be exchanged for ribbons as needed

62




Subtraction, Multiplication
and Division

Checking Invoices, Figuring Discounts,
Computing Interest

Bert M. Allen, Ice Cream Manufacturer, Rockford, Ill., figures costs, checks invoices for
materials and supplies, makes out bank deposit slips, lists C. O. D.’s,
balances his books and totals deliveries on a Burroughs




Minuend .. .....

Subtrahend ... ..
Multiplicand . ..
Multiplier .... ..
Dividend .. .....
Divisor .........

Complement. ..

Definitions

The number from which another is to be
subtracted.

That which is to be subtracted.

A number to be multiplied by another.

A number by which another is to be multiplied.
A number to be divided.

That by which a number is divided.

The complement of a number is another
number, which, when added to the first num-
ber, will give a sum equal to ten, or a power
of ten, z.e., 10, 100, 1000, 10000, etc. Thus the
complement of 7 is 3; of 38 is 62; of 3467 is
6533.

64




Subtraction

TO perform subtraction on the Burroughs, it is only neces-
sary to add to the minuend the complement of the sub-
trahend and also all of the 9’s to the left of the subtrahend.
The result will be the remainder.

To determine the complement of a number commence at
the left of the number and add to each figure enough more to
make 9—except to the last figure, add enough to make 10.
When the last right hand figure or figures are ciphers, disregard
them, adding enough to make ten to the last figure which is not
a cipher. |

Suppose we desire to find the complement of 1604. Com-
mence at the left and set down under the 1 an 8, under the 6
a 8, under the 0 a 9, under the 4 a 6. These figures, 8396, are
the complement of 1604.

The complement added to the first number will make
10,000 or the 4th power of 10.
If it is required to subtract 1604

from 29,872, we first put the minu-
" end, 29,872, in the machine. Then

29875 " strike the complement of 1604, viz.
9,999,9 égg 2 8396, as illustrated, also all of the
9 keys to the left of the subtra-

2826 87% hend, 999998396, pull the handle

and the result on the dials will be
the remainder, or 28,268.

The object in striking the row of 9's is to carry the 1, which
would otherwise appear on the dial to the left of the remainder,
out of and beyond the capacity of the machine. It will be seen
by this that subtraction is but complementary addition. We
simply add to the minuend the complement of the subtrahend
and carry the resulting 1, at the left, out of the machine.

65




Multiplication

ULTIPLICATION on the Burroughs is repeated addi-

tion. To multiply 55566 by 435. First lock the repeat

button in depressed position. Then depress the keys. corres-
ponding to the multiplicand, 55566, and pull .
the handle five times.. This operation will ap-

55566

pear on the paper as illustrated—Fig. 75. 55566
Now release the keys by depressing the g g g 6 6
tion button d set the multiplicand, .66
correctio u an ) p EEEE £

55566, over one column to the left. Then, ¥ig, 75
keeping the repeat button depressed, pull the The Number
handle three times. This multiplies the multi- oot P ®
plicand, 55566, by 30, and the operation appears as shown—
(Fig. 76).

Then, again release the keys by depressing the correction
button and set the multiplicand, 55566, over one more column
to the left. With the repeat button depressed, pull the handle
four times. '

This multiplies 55566 by 400 and completes the operation
as shown in Fig. 77.

Then release the keys with the correction button, make a
spacing stroke, and take the total in the regular manner. The
product, 24171210, will be transferred "

to the sheet of paper as shown in Fig.
77. Release the repeat key if no further

multiplications are to be made.

If it is desired to print only the
product on the paper, without showing
the intermediate processes of obtaining

QEGRGRGRGRGEG R
GRGRGRGRGRGEGRS)
OOy U1 01 G101 O
ONoONORe N NONeNe)
eNoNeoNoNoNaNeNe)

ASURSIRSY

it, throw back the carriage out of
printing position while the multiplica- Fig. 76
tion is made. With the carriage Multioton b a5

66




[

L
.
1

A

thrown back, the amounts are not

printed and the paper roll does 55566
not feed, but the accumulation con- ggggg
tinues.‘ When ready to prin‘t the pr-o— 55 5: 66
duct, simply restore the carriage to its 55566
printing position. 555660
Multiplication is especially easy 555660
when the electrically operated Burroughs = g’g 2 Zg 8
is used. It 1s not. necessary to pull the 5556600
handle for every item repeated. 5556600
| EEL 6600
Method, Wher.n the 24171210%
Multiplicand is in the T T
Machine Sal tae T

WE will assume that the dials show 181,473 and it is re-
quired that this amount be multiplied by 766. It is obvious
that having the multiplicand on the dials, it will only be neces-
sary to add to it 765 times itself to produce the correct result.

Lock down the repeat button. Then set 765 on the keys
so that the 5 comes directly over the left hand figure 1
on the dial. Then with the eyes on the dials pull the handle
as many times as the figures on the dials show. Thus one stroke
at the beginning as there is a 1 on the dial. Then release the
keys by pressing the correction button and set the multiplier
765 one place to the right and pull the handle eight times because
8 is the next figure to the right on the dials. Then continue
setting the multiplier one place to the right and pull the handle
as many times as the corresponding figures on the dials show.
Finally release the keys, make a spacing stroke and take the
total. The dials then read 139,008,318, which is the product
of 181,473 times 766.

This method of working from left to right is advantageous
where an addition has been made which requires the total to
be multiplied. Using this method it can be done without

67




cancelling the machine, setting the figures down on paper or
memorizing them. This is particularly useful in computations
of interest where one multiplication is made and the product
is multiplied by another amount.

Division
' IVISION on the Burroughs Adding and Listing Machine
is somewhat more difficult to explain in print than addi-

tion, multiplication or subtraction, but the process is quite
simple when once it is learned.

Ezxample—Divide 3455 by 15.

In the first place, to more readily explain the process, we
must consider that the division of 3455 by 15 means practically
the process by which we find out how many times 15 can be
subtracted from 3455. In order to do this we first put 3455
in the machine. We now endeavor to find out how many times
the divisor (15) is contained in the first two figures (34) of the
dividend 3455.

Use the complement of the divisor throughout.—pyt

the complement of 15, which is 85, on the keyboard in the

columns directly over the dial wheels in which the number 34

appears. Depress 9 in the first column to the left of the figures
85 (depressing the 9 causes the machine to carry into the next
column to the left).

With the repeat button locked down pull the handle once.

The dials now show 000101955, and the two dials which
formerly showed 34 now show 19. 15 has therefore been sub-

tracted from 34 once. As 19 is larger than 15, pull the handle
once more. The dials now show 000200455 and the two dials
which originally showed 34 now show 04. 15 has been sub-

tracted from 34 twice, leaving a remainder of 4 and the first

subdivision is finished.

It now becomes necessary to “bring down”’ the next figure (5)
of the dividend and this is done by moving the complement
of the divisor one space to the right. To do this release the

depressed keys by means of the correction button and depress

68




the same keys (985) one column further to the right, the 85
appearing in the columns directly over the dials which read
45 and the 9 in the first column to the left.

After pulling the handle three times we find that two ciphers
appear on the dials where the figures 45 appeared before. We
have, therefore, subtracted 15 from 45 three times, leaving no
remainder.

The next step would be to bring down the fourth figure (5)
of the dividend, but that will not, of course, contain the divisor
15, hence our problem is finished. Looking at the dials we find
that 15 has been subtracted 230 times from 3455, leaving a
remainder of five.

Depress the correction button to restore the depressed keys,
make the usual spacing stroke, and take a total. This will
show the amount 230005. This is read 230%.

Always point off from the right as many spaces as there
are figures in the divisor. Cross out one cipher to the left of
this point. The figures on the left of the cipher which we have
crossed out represent the integral part of the answer. The
figures on the right of that cipher represent the numerator of
the fractional remainder, the denominator being, of course,
the same as the divisor.

Second Method of Division

j HE second method of division is preferred by some users

! especially those dealing with large problems, as it does
not require the use of the 9, thus omitting the cipher between
the quotient and remainder and increasing the capacity of the
machine for division.

Example—Divide 122345 by 387.

Set the dividend in the machine so that it will appear on
the dials. Now take the complement of the divisor, <. e., 613,
and with the repeat button locked down set it over the first
- group of figures in the dividend that will contain the divisor
at least once. In this example, it comes over the figures 1223
on the dials. This will cause the divisor to act on the first
four figures of the dividend only.

69




The first figure on the dials to the left of the complement
is 1. Consider the dial on which this 1 stands as the stroke
wheel, and because it reads 1, pull the handle once. Keep the
eyes on the stroke wheel until it ceases to advance.

After the first handle-pull the stroke wheel does not ad-
vance, therefore, forget it from now on, but consider the three
figures on the dials immediately to the right of the stroke wheel.
As they show an amount greater than the divisor 387, continue
to pull the handle until these figures become less than the divi-
sor. Two pulls of the handle are sufficient, and the dials now
show as the result of the first subdivision a quotient 3 and a
remainder 062.

Now shift the complement of the divisor one column to
the right, thus “bringing down” one more figure (2) in the divi-
dend. The stroke wheel now shows 0 which indicates that
there are no handle pulls to be made on account of the stroke
wheel, therefore, forget it, but consider the next three figures
(624) to the right of it on the dials. As they show an amount
greater than the divisor (387) pull the handle until the amount
becomes less than the divisor. One handle pull is sufficient,
and the second subdivision is finished, giving a quotient 1 and
a remainder 237.

Now bring down the last figure (5) of the dividend by moving
the complement of the divisor one more place to the right.
The stroke wheel is now 2, therefore pull the handle twice.
This causes the stroke wheel to advance one unit, therefore
pull the handle once. This again causes the stroke wheel to
advance one unit so pull the handle once more. This time
the stroke wheel remains stationary, hence forget it, but as
the next three figures (827) to the right of it are larger than
the divisor continue to pull the handle until they become less.
Two strokes are sufficient and we have the final answer—
quotient 316 and remainder 053.

Release the keys by the correction button, make a spacing
stroke and print the total. Point off in the answer as many
places from the right as there are figures in the divisor. The
figures to the left of the point are the integral part of the quo-
tient and those to the right of the point are the numerator of

70



the fractional remainder, the denominator being, of course,
the divisor. The complete answer is therefore read 3164%.

Nore—The total number of handle-pulls on account of the Stroke wheel
must always equal the final figure on that wheel.

To carry out the remainder as a decimal fraction.—In
the example cited above this is performed as follows: first set
the dividend in the machine two columns farther to the left

than in the first instance. This, in a
*  No. 9 Machine, will put the first figure
of the dividend in the column next to
the extreme left column of the machine
and cause the dials to read 012234500.
We have, in effect, taken a dividend
one hundred times as large as the ex-
ample calls for. The answer that we
will get will, therefore, be one hundred
times as large as the correct answer.

f

O OOV
e

0

N OOV WL W
ORRRRPRPRPROOOMN
OOOREWWWWRIWO OO0

O RPRPRRPUOOOO0OOOOOOOO0
W WWRWOOOOOOOOOO00O0

e

N

O

Place the complement of the divisor
over the dials 223 and continue exactly
as described above, until the last sub-
division is made which will, in this case,
cause the dials to read 013605300.

Then continue the process of divi-
sion. Move the complement of the di-
visor one place to the right, the stroke
wheel is zero, forget it, but pull the
handle until the next three dials (530)
show an amount less than the divisor. One pull is enough.
Move the complement of the divisor one more place to the
right, the stroke wheel is 1, pull the handle once; it advances
to 2, pull it once more, it remains stationary; but the remain-
der is still greater than the divisor, so pull it once more.

2N
7A)

516,173

\Y)

.

We have now come to the right of the keyboard. Release
the depressed keys by the correction button, make a spacing
stroke and print the total which reads 31613269.

To separate the whole number from the decimal, always
point off in the answer as many places as there are figures in

71




Table of Decimal Equivalents

6ths | 7ths | 8ths | 9ths |11ths|12ths|13ths|14ths|15ths [16ths
1 .1667|. 1429|. 125 |. 1111].0909|. 0833|. 0769|. 0714|. 0667|0625
%, .3333|.2857|.25 |.2222]. 1818]. 1667|. 1538|. 1429|. 1333. 125
3. .5 |.4286|.375 |.3333|.2727|.25 |.2308|.2143/. 2000]. 1875
4 .6667).5714).5  |.4444|. 3636 3333). 3077|. 2857|. 2667|. 25
5o 8333|7143, 625 |. 5555|. 4545|. 4167|. 3346|. 3571,. 3333 3125
6......... .8571|.75 |.6667|. 5455). 500 |. 4615|. 4286|. 4000|. 375
T verenins 875 |.7778]. 6364). 5833|. 5358|. 5000|. 4667|. 4375
8 ... .8889|. 7273|. 6667|. 6154|. 5714|. 5333|. 5
9 .. .8183(.75 |.6923|.6428). 6000|. 5625
10......... .9091|. 8333|. 7692|. 7143|. 6667|. 625
11. .9167|. 8462|. 7857|. 7333 6875
2. ... .9231|.8571|. 8000|. 75
T 9286/ 8667|. 8125
4 ... .9333|.1875
T 9375

NorE—See “The Use of Decimal Equivalents

page 73.

72

in Multiplying Fractions’ on



g’

the divisor plus the number of places the dividend has -been
set over. In this example, we must point off five places be-
cause there are three figures in the divisor and the dividend
was set over two places. Thus the answer reads 316.13269.

Setting the dividend in the machine two columns to the
left makes the decimal absolutely accurate to the second deci-
mal place but after that merely approximate. If absolute
accuracy to the third decimal place is desired set the dividend
in the machine three columns to the left, if to the fourth place,
four columns to the left, as is possible in the larger Burroughs
or with small dividends. |

NoTe—In no case can the dividend be set in the machine, beginning with the
extreme left column. This one column at least, must be left unused.

The Use of Decimal Equivalents in
Multiplying Fractions

HE table of decimal equivalents on page 72 will be found
useful when it is desired to use the Burroughs for any

~ purpose which involves the handling of fractions such as checking

up invoices, etc.

The denominators (or fractional parts into which the unit
is divided) will be found in the first horizontal row of the table.
The numerators (or number of fractional parts making up any
particular fraction) will be found in the first column to the
left of the table. To find the decimal equivalent of any desired
fraction, pick out the denominator in the first horizontal row,
run down the column in which it appears until you come to
the decimal in the same horizontal row as the numerator of
the fraction. This is the decimal equivalent of the fraction
in question. In a reverse manner, a decimal being given, the
approximate fractional equivalent can be found.

Using this decimal equivalent in place of the fraction,
multiply in the usual manner and point off from the right of
the product as many figures as there are places in the decimal.
It will be noticed that the decimal equivalents for 3rds, 4ths,
5ths, and 10ths are not given in the table—these being per-
fectly obvious or instantly ascertainable.

73




Checking Invoices

I ;ILL clerks make mistakes now and then and bills containing
errors do go out from even the largest concerns, as they
will testify. It is not safe to pay invoices until they have been

refigured and found correct.

The Burroughs can be made extremely valuable in this work
alone. Take an invoice like the following, for instance:

25 yds. ginghamat § .15

12415  “ silk “ 2,16
8% “ muslin “ .0314

As a rule only the total of the invoice is wanted, and we will
show how it may be figured rapidly and accurately on the ma-
chine. First, we will consider the division between the 5th and
6th columns of keys as the decimal point, the black and white
keys marking this on the keyboard and the comma marking it
on the paper. Considering the first item of the invoice, we lay
our fingers on the 25 immediately to the left of the decimal
division. Now look at the cost per yard. If it were $1.00 per
yard it is evident that we would depress the keys in that posi-
tion, but since there are no dollars we move our fingers one
column, or order, to the right, 2. e., to the tens of cents position,
and depress the keys. Our multiplier is 15. Pull the handle
once. Release the keys and set over another order to the right
and pull the handle five times. This completes the first multi-
plication, but do not total here; merely release the keys.

Now, take up the second item of the invoice: 12414 is 124.5,
so lay the fingers on the 124 to the left of the decimal division
and on 5 to the right. We have dollars to multiply by here,
so depress the keys in this position and pull the handle twice
to correspond. Move to the right one order and pull the handle
once; again to the right and pull the handle six times. This
completes the second multiplication.

Now take up the third item. Lay the fingers on 8 to the
left of the decimal division and on the 5 to the right, then look
at the multiplier. There are no dollars, so move the fingers one

order to the right. There are no tens of cents, so move another

74



4
A,

keys which are under the fingers, 1. e., the 8 and 5 keys. Now
pull the handle three times. ¥4 is .25, so move one order to the
right and pull the handle two times, and then one order to the
right and pull the handle five times, o

Clear the keyboard and take the total. l

4
D

The paper shows 272,946.25, which is g’g 288 8
read $272.95: the comma, as before men- 25 O. 00
tioned, being the decimal point. o5 O: 00
It will be noticed that this method 250.00
positions each item correctly upon the 250.00
keyboard, and solves the usya] difficulty 1 o 4,500.00
of pointing off the results. 124,500.00
The advantages of this method are 12,450.00
that we consider only one thing at a 1,24500
time. By placing the fingers on the keys 1,24500
to the left of the decimal division and 1,24500
then moving to the right, if there are no 1,24500
dollars to be multiplied by, or to the left 1,245 00
if there are tens of dollars, we have g 1,245.00
simple logical way of starting right, and 8500
that is all that is necessary. Again, if 8500
there are large decimal fractions the 85b.00
items can run off the keyboard to the 8.50
right without affecting the commercial .50
accuracy, as we drop figures that are 85
beyond the fifth decimal place only. 85
It is surprising how quickly such 85
work can be run off on 3 Burroughs, and 85
- the method once learned is never for- 85
gotten. .
27294625%

Should the extension of each item
be wanted, of course it js only necessary
to total after each item has been multiplied, but the extensions
would have to be recapitulated when done this way. With a
Duplex Burroughs you can get the extension of each item, and
then have an automatic recapitulation at the end for the total
amount of the invoice.

75




LI60" | €60L" | 8C¥T" | F9T' | GZSI" | G00G" | 281C | €% | 1993" | $€L8° | 916%° | 8608° | Sze: | eope’ | cpoe- LE8E" | 0T PuB Q1 ‘01
€960 | ¥CIT™ | 6€ST" | 1841° | $G6I° | OTIG" | S08G" | 93SC" | £69%° | 9SS | 8.0€° | 129° | £oPe’ | ¢cos' | 1pge YOV |°T g PuR Q1 ‘Ot
GIOT™ | GI8L" | @91 | Z&ST' | €30’ | 2222° | €3% Lg | 9e8g" | LE0€’ | ¥EE' | ZPYE’ | 9POST | L¥SE | SO% | 89gFT |CttCC” 0T pue of
CYOL" | G8L° | L99T" | 981" | $80%° | &62G° | 10SC° | 6LL%° | 816G | 9218° | $eee’ | €bCe’ | 1628° | 968" | SOTH 9LEF" """ 3{g PUB ¢ ‘0T
6901 | @88T" | TAL™ | ¥C61° | LEIG | 19€G° | 999%° | 985" | 666G° | 906" | &FE™ | $EOS' | LFSE’ | 190" | CLTF | 6P ‘e pue o1
LBOT' | OTET" | GGLT" | $L61" | $615" | €I¥C" | G898 | 936" | 1208 | 163S° | 19€° | 6GLS° | 6%68° | SOTF" | 296 L09% | .:_.\m pue Q1
GgII" | ¢g1” 8T | €302 | S3g" | ¢L3%" 28" g | g18" | glre8” 9¢° | ¢@8e” | G0%" | ¢LTF” 9P| GgLFT T 0T puy
860L" | SIGT™ | LGLT" | AL6T° | L6IG" | LI¥Z" | 9892 | 636G | 920" | ¢63€’ | G1GE" | cere" | $¢68" | $21%° | $66%" €I9F" | """ ¢ pue &4y
LEIT" | €SET" | $OST" | 680%" | 985" | 8¥C' | 9043° | 900€" | LGTE' | 2S€e’ | L00€" | ££8S° | SCOP" | $3F" | 609" GeLp | T %g pue g1y,
9GIT" | L8CT" | 981" | 180G | TEE" | $$98" | CLLZ | €80%" | L8ge' | 69%%” L8 1 TE6ET | G9TF" | $6CF" | GT9% | 0GsH” U ML puy

IT" | ger | 921" | 861" GG | 1E¥G | F9TT | $E6T | S0€° €g' | @ee" | egLer | 968" | QIFC P 9% | ‘%fg pue g ‘¢
8CIL' | PEET" | GOST" | 1€0%" | 998G | GS¥G | L0L&° | 600€° | 6CIS’ | $8€€° | 198 | 9688’ | T00%" | LSZF' | GICH" 8€LF" |" g pue g
8GIT" | 68EL" | 98T" | $80Z" | 9T€G " | L¥SE" | 6225 | LSOE" | ZHEE" | €L¥S’ | COLS" | 2868° | SOTH" P | TE€9%" | £O8F T g pue.g
I8T1" | GZFT" 61" | L8TG° | GLEZ" | 3192 | €8g' | 297¢° | ¢geg’ | z9ge’ 88" | LEO%' | QLB%" | GIGH" | GLBT | LS6F° |ttt tte puy
61T | QOFLT" | G61° | $61C° | L8¥C" | 189%° | ¢g6%" | <ze” | gI¥e" | 9cog: 68" | PPIP’ | L8CT' | T€9%" | GLS¥' | 6TIC" | *" "' %4z puy
egT” qr1” 3| <¢ee ez | €lT” g | eggge” ggr | ¢eler AN Gy | Ly’ ¢ | ¢gg’

N BN BN 19N 19N PN | 1N 19N PN | BN PN | BN PN | 1N 39N | 19N o/, sye
41.L8 g8 08 841l <y %1%, 0. %299 g9 %129 09 %128 fele %1% 03 AL¥ % 2veg
6007 | G6LY' | PLED | 999" | 8LV | 98" | 186%" | SOTG" | 98BG° | 29%¢° | 99" | zese | ¢200° | 9619° | s299° 1969° "0 PU® 0T ‘0T
geey” | Ge¥y’ | LI9%" | 60SH’ | £00S" | €IS' | FOIG' | 98eS” | 6LGG° | TLLS" | €96G° | 9GT9° | ZT$9° | 1$99° | Z2819° | ¢za9- "¢ puB 0T ‘0
GSFP" | LCOFT | 98F° | 890G | ¢9z¢” PG| LOPGT | 29G" | BASG' | €097 | 1239 | SF9° | CLO° | G889 | 180L" 6ZL° "7t 0T puE Of
98¢y | €L6%" | G00¢ | TEG" | BIFG’ | 499G | L39G' | 9€8G" | FF09° | 2989° | 19%9° | 6099° | 2369 | 980L° | $62L" | €00l "%g pue g ‘01
GOL¥" | 9T6%" | €19 | B¥ee’ | 2g9q” L8° | TLLG | 986¢° | 6619 | GTF9° | 9899 | $S9' | GZIL" | L29BL° | TISFL | €69L |t ¢ pue QT
928%" | 9%0G" | €Oz | P8YS" | POLGT | 98¢ | €26S° | GFI9C | £9€9° | 1899° | 1089 | Z0L® | ZIeL" | 69FL" | Q29L° L68L "7 B4g puR O]
86" | QLIG" PG | g9t | 68g” 9° | ¢L09° €9° | 1089 | 929" | €L69° zL" GL" | 0L | QI8L" I8 ["'7 0T puy
€8V | €S0G" | BLTG | BB¥S’ | BILGT | 698G | TE6G" | TST9" | 2€9° | 16G9° | 189° | €OL" | 2L’ | 69%L° | 6992 606L° |""*" "G pue 34y
96¥° | 981C" | TIPS | 289" | £98G' | GT09° | 8809 | €189 | 6€S9° | ¥929° | 669 | CTGL" | OTGZ" | 9992° | T6]L" 2118° | "84 pue g1y
L89G | BT€G" | €CQ" | I8LG" | ZT09° | 2919° | $%89° | GLFO" | 9019° | 2€69° | 91 PL° 80LL" | TISLT | F608" | €ZE]T |1t tgqy puy
PRV | 909" | 8ZS' | B66FS° | G2GT | 998¢° | ¥6S | 979 | S£0° 99" | I89° | 680L° | €€8L" | 6LFL' | 669L° | 616L" |1 AL ?a g ‘c
yo6y' | 681¢° | GTPG" | TPOG" | 998G" | LT09° | €609 | LIE9* | €%S9° | 699" | 669" | @BL" | 12¢L° | 129" | 268L° 2z18" |° ¢ pue ¢
$60¢° | 928G hmmm 68.¢" | 1209° | GAT9' | 89G9°  ¥S¥Q' | G1L9" | L¥B9° | SLIL" | THL® | TLL' | €484° | COIS" | 9geg” | - ‘¥z pueg
GB%8" | 39%¢" LGT | L86GT | QLTI9" | €889 | ZIF9 | G99° | 1889° | ¢ZTL° | g9gL: 9L | LI6L° | €L08° | G188 | ¢ggg" |* ¢ ‘¢ puy
g9ES¢” | 9099° | G8¢” | 609" | L8€9’ €9 | 1899 | €BS9° | 690L° | GISL" | 99GL" 8L' | GGI8" | L8E8' | TEY8" | QLL8" | """ %7 puy

egr | gue” 9" | ¢zy C9' | 2999° | €29° AR gL | gLL 8" | geeg” g8 | ¢.8° 6°

PN FON PN MmZ PN PN PN PN ION 1N 1N PN TN ION 19N PN P EE R BN m& arey

¢¥ 1o 0¥ %4 ce sieg | %oe 0¢ 1L | 9% %432 03 8491 g1 | %431 01

maﬁﬁOUme ﬂmmdu mo ®—n—ﬁ,~. wﬁwﬁchhﬁm

76



¥

Figuring Discounts

OMPLICATED problems in discount are handled with ex-

treme simplicity and rapidity on the Burroughs. To obtain
the net amount of a bill, there are but two general rules to
govern, viz.—

(1) If the amount to be discounted is on the adding wheels,
multiply it by one unit less than the constant for the rate as
given in the table on page 76. The multiplication is performed
as described on page 67.

(2) If the amount to be discounted is not on the adding
wheels, multiply directly by the constant, using the method
described on page 66.

Example 1. $272.95 less 259. Assuming that the amount
$272.95 is on the adding wheels, look at the
table and find the constant to be “75.” Mul-
tiplying by one unit less depress 4 over the left
hand figure (2) on the adding wheels, and
depress 7 in the column to the left of it. Now
multiply from left to right pulling the handle
in accordance with the figures in the adding
wheels. The wheels will
then show 2047125. As
there were two decimal
places in the multipli-
cand and two in the mul-
tiplier, point off four
places in the product,
giving the net amount of

the bill as $204.71.

Example 2. $73.45
less 25-10-5-2149,. We
will assume the machine
is clear. The constant
for 25-10-5-2149, from
the table is .6252. Set-

S ting 7345 on the key-
Hxample board multiply by 6252
in the regular way, going from right to left. The adding wheels
show 45920940, and as there are four decimal places in the
constant and two in the gross amount, point off six places in
the product giving $45.92 as the net amount of the bill.

Example 2

77




The Burroughs System of

Computing Interest

ULTIPLY the principal by the number of days; then, leav-
ing that product in the machine, set it, with cents omitted,
on the keyboard and multiply from left to right by the constant

for the rate of interest required.

If the rate is........ 2% 1225 %| 3% |34 %| 4% (4% % 5% |54 %
Multiply by......... 0556 | 0694 | 0833 | 0972 | 1111 | 1250 | 1389 | 1528
If the rate is........ 6% |654%| % |1%% 8% |8%| 9% 0o
Multiply by......... 1667 | 1806 | 1044 | 2083 | 2222 | 2361 | 2500 | 2629

[f the rate is 3149, or less, draw a line through the first five
figures on the right, if the rate is 4%, or more draw a line through
the first four figures on the right. The figures to the left of the

line will be the interest expressed in cents.

Problem:—What is the interest on $65.33
for 1 month, 9 days at 69,7

Solution:—Considering that there are 30
days to the month, we have 30 plus 9 or a total
of 39 days. Multiplying the principal by 39
we have 254787 on the dials. The constant
for 69% from the table is .1667. Since we
already have it once in the machine, we dis-
regard the ‘1, and, setting 2547 on the key-
board, omitting the cents, one order to the
right of their position on the dials. Multiply
by “6”; set it over one order to the right,
multiply by ‘6" again; set it over one order
to the right and multiply by “7'’; the right-
hand figures dropping off the keyboard. Now
take a total, which shows 424667. Draw a
line through the first four figures to the right,
and the remaining figures give the interest
in cents.

78




i

The Various Models
and
Burroughs Service

i E. W. Darrell, Groceries and Provisions, Newton Center, Mass., uses two Burroughs Machines.
i ‘“Bvery 24 hours,” he says, “I get an exact statement of my business,
Knowledge I must have, and with the Burroughs I get it.”




Style No. 7 (seven columns)

T ey

Style No. 9 (nine columns)

78 Distinct Styles of
Burroughs Machines

URROUGHS Adding and

Listing Machines are made
in 7 different sizes and in 78
different styles. The method of
operation is the same, however,
for all styles. The proper amount
is, in every case, set up on the
keyboard, then registered and
printed by pulling the operating
handle. There are different com-
binations possible on different
keyboards, but the principle of
operation is the same in every
case.

The capacities run from the
No. 6 with a totaling capacity of
9,999.99 to the No. 17 with a ca-
pacityof 999,999,999,999,999.99,
the intermediate machines being
those with capacities of 7, 9, 11,
13 and 15 columns respectively.
The No. 9 is the machine in most
general use, and the explanatory
photographs in this book show
that machine.

The Burroughs is not con-
fined to the adding and listing of
figures expressed by the decimal
system. There are Burroughs
which add feet and inches, tons
and hundredweights, pounds and
ounces, hours and minutes—
machines which handle quarter,
eighth, twelfth and sixteenth

fractions, reducing them to a

80




oommon denominator auto-
matically and converting
them into whole numbers—
= well as machines to handle
¢ monetary system.

‘There are machines which
! be divided into two or
e sections which list and
independently and sim-
ously. (See pages 48-50

ble Split Machines.)
are machines which
at the date opposite
nts, so that Monthly
tztements can be made from
2 continuous roll of state-

=nt forms held at the back
of the machine. Any Bur-
roughs may be equipped as a
Duplex with two separate
ts of adding wheels which
carry two distinct totals each
of which may equal the full
apacity of the machine.
Thus a No. 9 Duplex will add
debits to a capacity of 9,999,

city of 9,999,999.99.

There is a shuttle carriage
duplex Burroughs with nine
rows of keys that will add
aine figures of debits and nine
Sgures of credits in separate
columns without touching the
carriage. Other Burroughs
will list and add six separate
~ columns with a totaling cap-

acity of six figures each, all

niit and Normal and

99.99 and credits to a cap--

81

&

,’@ :

o
8
T

Style No. 15 (fifteen columns)



Style No.”17_(seventeen columns)

in the machine at the same
time. Another type has a
cross tabulating carriage that
moves into its various posi-
tions automatically upon op-
erating the machine.

In brief, there is a Bur-
roughs for almost every
conceivable operation with
figures. The work need not
be changed to fit the machine
for, with 78 models and over
300 combinations of features,

practically every particular requirement can be satisfied. But
the underlying principle is the same in each, and the method
of operation the same in the most complete as in the most simple.

The Burroughs in all Countries

of the World

Recognition of the utility of the Burroughs Adding Machine
is by no means limited to the United States—nor even to coun-
tries having decimal monetary systems. The Burroughs has
been adapted to practically every monetary system in the world.
Machines are made to handle the British system with its pounds,

British Machine

82

shillings, pence and farthings,
the Portuguese systemwith its
milreis and reis, the Indian
system with its rupees, annas
and pies, etc. Any feature
of the decimal machine can be
applied to any of the other
machines. This makes Bur-
roughs improvements of
world-wide importance and
value.

To carefor this world busi-
ness, three large and com-

pletely equipped Burroughs




bias

for European business is Lon-

~ for by the headquarters in
. Bydoev, N.S. W.

. m the territory of any of these

- of ﬁm@ﬁgﬁs service.

- chine has gained favor abroad

; ters have been es-
blished. The headquarters

don; South American business
s handled by the Burroughs
Beadquarters at Buenos Ayres;
Awstralasian business is cared

Usersor prospective users

iquarters will find them
= to give full measure

Indian Machine

~ In addition to these large central headquarters, there are
roughs representatives in practically every important city in

' %‘5%?:% 'ﬁﬁﬁé whose business is to see that local users secure the

same continuous perfect service that the Service Stations in the
United States give the American user.
Business men who visit the world’s metropolis find a cordial

‘welcome at the London Headquarters in 76 Cannon Street, E. C.

Every provision is made to assist the traveler and it is deemed

~a favor to be given an opportunity to show the Burroughs

machines though there be no intention to purchase. Located at
Nottingham (England) is the Burroughs European factory
where a great many of the
machines used in Europe are
manufactured.

Thanks to the merit of the
machine itself, to Burroughs
service and to Burroughs
methods of doing business,
the Burroughs Adding Ma-

as rapidly as at home, and is
saving an ever increasing
amount of time and labor in
in the conduct of the world’s
business. Portuguese Machine

83




European Headquarters in London

76 Cannon Street, E. C.
This entire building, in the heart of the w
headquarters for the sal

84




he Burroughs Guaranty

4 Bﬁm}ughs Machine, before it leaves the factory, must
mﬁgh the hands of a corps of inspectors, who test it
-able way to see that it performs all of its func-
| tions properly.

We might rest sat-
isfied with that, but
as it is true that some-
timesthere are defects
in material which the
utmost vigilance can-
not detect, we furnish
this guaranty of the
machine for a full
year after purchase.

The material from
which Burroughs
Machines are made is
the best for the pur-
pose, regardless of
cost; and no trouble
or expense is spared
which will improve
their construction.

1If there is any de-
fect in the material,
it is almost sure to be
discovered within a
it if at any time after the expiration of the written guar-
¥ ﬁ is necessary to replace any of the parts of the machine
excepted), and it is shown that the trouble was due to
ive material we will replace those parts gratis, it being the
of our guaranty to give each user a perfect machine.




The Systems Service Department at Work

Accounting Ideas

' and Listing Machines.

making it available for the use of others.

system which will help you in your work,

86

The Clearing House of System and

HE services of this department are offered free of charge
to all users and others interested in Burroughs Adding

Through our sales force we have access to the offices of
over 120,000 firms who use Burroughs, and who have worked
out in actual practice new systems for doing their work quicker
and more easily. The Systems Service Department is main-
tained solely for the purpose of collecting this material, and

We employ a corps of experts in this department, and have
full descriptions and life-size forms illustrating hundreds of
time and labor-saving systems. It is likely that we have a




“&’e' sold Burroughs to over 120,000 firms, in 400
lines of business. The Burroughs saves every one
,"':'mmems time and money, or they would not have
it. It saves by doing some particular things quicker
sier than they can be done in any other way. It is the
biect of the Systems Service Department to find out
:eae particular things are, how the Burroughs does
. 2nd then to pass the knowledge along.

ais service is yours for the asking. It is extremely prob-
nost certain, indeed—that we have sold Burroughs to
other concerns in your line, by whose experience you
mﬁt Many firms, for instance, are saving time and
* on trial balance days by using the Burroughs Proof of
System. We'll explain the system gladly, and send
2 set of the markers which go with it. ;

h n there is the Cash Received System, the Imprest Cash
and Four Ways of Taking a Trial Balance with the
sghs.  Any one of these may give you a suggestion
h will make the Burroughs more efficient in your service.
e have scores of forms (full-size, actual forms) showing
~work of the Burroughs in Banks, Wholesale Houses,
ail Stores, Cotton and Flour Mills, Breweries, Creameries—
almost any line of business you can name. And they are
m:%:ua}, practical systems in daily use.

This service doesn't cost a penny. Just address

SYSTEMS SERVICE DEPARTMENT
' BURROUGHS ADDING MACHINE COMPANY
FACTORY AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN, U.S.A.

87




Part of the Inspection Service Department

The Inspection Service Department

HE Burroughs Company is built upon the idea of service—
that every machine shall give continuous service for
a business lifetime. We are not satisfied merely to sell a ma-
chine, for we know that the best possible advertisement for
Burroughs machines is the service rendered by the machines

we have already sold.

It pays us to do this, certainly, but it means a great deal to
every user of a Burroughs.

We have established throughout the country a chain of
Service Stations in charge of factory graduates whose sole duty
is to keep Burroughs machines in perfect working order. These
men are trained experts, who know the Burroughs Adding and

88




Listing Machines as no local mechanic can possibly know them,
~ and whose experience has taught them how to make any ad-
justment which may be desired.

This corps of inspectors is under the supervision and direc-
tion of the Inspection Service Department at the factory.
To this Department they report daily, giving details, so that
we know just what service every machine is giving.

Adding Machines, like any other piece of mechanism, need
a little oil and a brush once in a while. During the guaranty
period—one year from the date of delivery—our service
inspector gives your machine necessary attention. Afterwards,
for a small charge he will clean and oil the machine; or, the
owner can do it for himself. It is by no means difficult.

- The great advantage of this system of inspection is that it
brings always within reach a man who knows. If an accident
‘happens, and the machine is injured, don’t let the local mechanic
try to fix it. Don’t experiment. Phone or wire the nearest
Burroughs office—there is a list of them in the back of this
book—and it is probable that the trouble can be remedied
very quickly.

If not—and it takes a severe accident to put the Burroughs
out—our man will send you a substitute machine to use while

vours is being repaired.

Remember that the Burroughs is not delicate, and will
stand a great deal of what would be abuse to the average type-
writer, but it is, nevertheless, a piece of machinery, and a

certain amount of intelligence is necessary to its proper care.

89



Burroughs Publications

ELOW will be found a brief description of some publica-
B tions of the Advertising and Systems Service Depart-
ments which explain the application of Burroughs Machines
to various lines of business. Any of these will be sent upon
request, free and postpaid.

A Better Day’s Work—

135,000 copies of this 192-page book have already been
distributed. It has been pronounced the greatest business book
ever published for gratuitous distribution.

The Book of the Burroughs—

A history of mechanical accounting from the stone age to
the Burroughs Age telling what the Burroughs does, what it
is, how it came into existence, and the story of the company
behind it. More like a catalog than any other of our books.

Cost-keeping Short Cuts—

A book of 192 pages dealing in a clear and readable way
with the important subject of cost finding as practically ap-
plied in various lines of business.

Why Don’t You Go Home—

A 48-page book of practical suggestions for retailers.

The Statement Book—

Making customers’ monthly statements on the Burroughs
with great saving of time and work.

$300,000 a Year for Burroughs Service—

The watchword of modern merchandising is Service. In
this little book we tell how we are equipped for giving Service
and how that Service pays our users as well as ourselves,

Ten Ways of Saving Money in Any Bank—

Some suggestions and illustrations of how the Burroughs
is applied in Banks and Trust Companies.

The Burroughs in the Lumber Business—
The Burroughs in the Hay and Grain Business-—

And many others about other businesses. All Free.

90



How to Pack Machine
for Shipment

Continental and Commercial National Bank, Chicago, use 165 Burroughs
Machines, about half of them are shown here




General Directions

HEN machines are to be shipped, the Burroughs office

in whose territory you are will give full directions as to
where to send the machine. Follow these instructions implicitly,
and do not send machines to Detroit unless so instructed.

Follow the packing instructions carefully, and use nothing
but the special shipping box in which you received your
machine. If the box has been destroyed or lost, another can be
procured through the nearest Burroughs office.

All machines are to be shipped by freight unless otherwise
ordered. Send a copy of the bill of lading to destination.

Do not place any valuation on the machine whether sent
by freight or by express.

See that the address label on the shipping box bears the
name and address of the sender. Otherwise we may not be

able to identify shipments.

WEIGHTS OF BURROUGHS MACHINES

HAND OPERATED ' ELECTRICALLY OPERATED
Muoh. | Construction | Gress | Net | Mach. | Construction | {HES® | NEE
6 N. 97 | 60 6 N. | 140 88
7 N. 80 | 57 7 N. | 140 88
6 10 Con. | 100 | 59 6 10 Con. | 150 | 93
7 10 Con. | 100 | 59 i 10 Con. | 150 93
6 15 Con. | 110 | 62 | 6 15 Con. | 165 97
7 15 Con. | 110 |62 | 7 15 Con. | 165 97
9 N. | 100 | 53 9 N. | 155 | 103
9 G. 97 | 60 9 © 10 Con. | 155 | 103
9 10 Con. | 105 | 6615 9 © 15 Con. | 170 | 105
9 15 Con. | 115 | 6715 11 180 | 127
11 118 | 74 13 | 10& 15 Con. 180 | 127
13 | 10&15Con. | 125 | 80 15 | 10& 15 Con. | 195 | 127
15 | 10& 15 Con. | 130 | 85 17 | 10 & 15 Con. | 205 | 131
17 | 10& 15 Con. | 142 | 94

" 92



~Preparing the Burroughs for Shipment

IRST of all, see that the

roll of paper is removed

from the paper hangers.
See that the machine is at
normal position by making
~one full movement of the
operating handle.

Remove the handle by
turning it toward therear of
the machine as far as it will
go, and pulling outward
with a slight oscillating
v motion—(Fig. 81).

Fig. 81 Remove the check shelf

Remove the operating handle by unfastening the sCrew

on the front lug, sliding the check shelf forward to free it from

the pin on the back lug, and removing the supporting bar from

the slot in the shelf and the small lug at the bottom of the case.
Replace the screw in the front lug.

Wrap the handle and check shelf in paper, and put them in
the compartment at the front of the box—(See page 94, Fig. 85).

Tie the carriage with strong twine to the rear lug of the
check shelf support—(Fig. 82).

Put on the rubber cover. Raise the side arms of the shipping
box as far as possible. Fasten the strong cords which came with
the machine—if these were not saved, get others, but be sure they
are strong enough—to the feet, one cord to each side of the ma-
chine. Grasp these cords in the «
middle, above the keyboard,
and lower the machine
gently into the box.

(See Fig. 3 on

page 17.) / ¥

TIE CARRIAGE TO.
REAR LUG OF
CHECK SHELY
SUPEOAYT

i

Fig. 82
Tie carriage to check shelf support

93




Place the machine
in the box so that it
rests upon the rubber
bumpers which are
nailed on the inside
of blocks lettered D’
in Figure 83. See
that the number plate
on thefront of the ma-
chine comes snugly
against block ‘E’.
When the machine is
thus placed, block ‘F’
will just clear the back

Fig. 83 D

of the case, and the See that machine rests on rubber bumpers nailed on blocks

G, G

machine will be held
firmly on its base.
It cannot be jarred
forward, backward or
from side to side.
Place several thick-
nesses of paper on
the rubber cover over
the keyboard, and
swing side arms (‘C’)
down close over the
machine, so that it
is held firmly against

Fig. 84
Tasten the side arms down with screws

b bown

VIO ARM

the bottom of the box. Fasten the
side arms in place with screws
(‘¢’ in Figure 84) driven from
the outside of the box.

After the arms have been
securely fastened, nail a
strip of board across on
top of them—(Fig. 85).

Put on the cover
and fasten securely
with stout screws.

HANOLE

{

Do not forget to

put in the handle and
check shelf.

' Pig. 85 ﬂ
Nail a strip of board across on top of side arms T

94



Index

Page

Accident, what todoincaseof............. .. .. ... . . . . . ... .. . 88
Attaching roll paper.......... .. ... . . ... ... 21
Attaching handle. .. .... ... ... . . ... 21
Bell,useof the............ ... ... ... . . .. . . . . . 42-44
Burroughs Offices, listof ............... .. ... .. . . .. .. ... . 84-97-98
Calculator, use as non-lister. ................ .. .. . . . .. .. . . 33
Garbon Copies.............. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... .. .. 37
Carriages, Sizes and Operation. ... ............. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... 34-44
To shift from column to column. ... .. ... .. ... . .. . ... .. .. . 34, 35, 38

Case, taking off the............. .. ... ... . .. ... ... .. ... ... ... . 56
Checking Invoices................. ... .. ... . . . . . .. ... ... ... 74-76
Check Shelf, putting on.. ................ ... ... ... ... ... ... . 19
Cleaning machine. ................. ... ... .. .. ... ... ... 89
Clearing machine before commencing an addition. ...... ........... 25
Column arrangements, changing width. ........... ... ... . .. .. .. 40
Complementof a number ..................... ... .. ... ... . 64
Correction Button, use of the... ................ .. ... ... ... . 28
Current, for electric machines... ........... .. .. .. .. .. . . . ... ... 53
Date, Count and Normal Device................ ... . . i ... . 49
Decimal Equivalents................ ... .. ... .. .. .. .. .. ... . . 72-73
Discounts, figuring........... ... . ... . ... ... 76-77
Dividend, definition.... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .. .. ... ... 64
Division, directions for performing.. ............. .. .. ... . .. . ... . 68-73
Divisor, definition......... ... .. ... ... .. . . . .. 64
Electric Machine........ .. .. ... ... .. .. ... . .. .. .. . ... ... ... . 51-53
Eliminating Button...... ... ....... ... .. .. . ... . . . . .. ... ... .. 32
Errors on Keyboard, correcting them............ .. ... .. . . ... .. .. 28
Finder,useof the.................. .. . . . . . . .. ... ... 42
Forms, different sized, changing stops to fit. . ............. ... ...... 40
Fractions (use of), decimal equivalents................ ... ... .. .. 72-73
Guaranty.................. e e 85
Handle, putting on............. ... ... . . . ... ... . . .. ... .. ... 21
Taking off....... ... .. . . ... 93
Inspection Service....... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 88-89
Interchangeability....... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... ... .. .. ... ... . 7
Interest, method of computing. . ......... ... 78
Invoices, checking, ............ ... .. ... . ... ... . ... 74-76
Keyboard, description............. .. ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... .. ... 22-25
Locating printing position. . ......... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. . 42
Long Line of machines. . ............ ... ... . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 79-83
Machines, various sizes and models... ... . ... ... .. ... ... ... . ... 79-83
Minuend, definition...... ... ... ... ... ... . ... . . .. 64
Motor, for Burroughs Electric.. . ... ... 51-53
Multiplicand, definition..... - T 64

95




Index —Continued

Page

Multiplication, directions for performing................. .. 68
Multiplier, definition................. ... .. .. . ... .. ... 64
Oiling machines................ ... ... ... ... . . . . .. ... . .. 88-89
Operation, directions. ................. ... .. . ... .. . ... .. . 23-45
Packing machine for shipment................... .. . ... ... .. 91
Paper, inserting roll paper................ .. ... .. .. . ... . . - 21
Inserting sheet paper........... ... ... ... ... .. . ... ... .. . 36
Supplies......oooo 60-61
Paper feed, changing.............. ... ... .. ... . . .. . ... ... 40
Printing.... . ... ... . ... . 26
Items without adding them... . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. . . 33

In parallel columns and in columns of equal length............. 41-44
Printing Position, locating. .. .......... ... .. ... .. ... . 492
L e 2 e 14
Repeat Button, useof the................... ... .. .. ... .. 31
Ribbon, putting onnew................ .. ... . ... . ... ... .. 58
ORI . v e v i3 3 5 £ BB = ¢ w5 55 5 R EEEE B o x e o o 62

Roll Paper, putting on machine................. .. ... ... ... 21
Separate Column Correction Buttons....... . ... ... ... . .. 28
Service............. ... e h e S T B B e o e g § B e 86-90
Sheet Paper, inserting in carriage............ ... ... .. ... .. 36
Shifting paper carriage................... ... .. .. ... .. . 38
Shipping Box......... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... . 16, 17,93, 94
Shipping Directions. .. ... .. B8 E b s C 5 g E RS A8 S e g s 92
Spacing, paper feed for........ ... ... .. ... ... . . . .. .. .. 40
Speed, operating machine with......... ... ... . ... .. .. . .. .. 45
Split and Normal Device. ................... ... .. .. . ... . 48
Star, at head of column................... .. ... . .. . 26, 27, 29
Importance of the. ................... ... ... ... . .. . 46
Statements.... . ... ... ... ... 25,61
Stop Bars, changing............... ... ... ... .. ... ... . 39
Stops, changing onstop bar........ ... ... ... .. ... . . . 40
Sub-total, printing the................ ... .. ... ... .. .. 30
Subtrahend, definition............ ... ... ... . . . ... .. ... . ... 64
Subtraction, directions for performing....... ... .. ... ... 65
Symbols, importance of............ ... .. ... .. ... ... .. .. . 46
Systems, suggestions made by Systems Service Department......... 86
Tag on Variable Split and Split and Normal machines. ... .. . .. . . 50
Total, printing the.. ....... ... ... ... .. ... . . ... ... .. 29
Unpacking, the Burroughs......... . ... . . . . . e 1521
The Burroughs Electric.................. .. .. .. ... .. 52-53
Variable Split Device............. ... ... .. . .. . ... ... . . . 50
Weights of machines boxed................... . .. ... ... ... . 92
World wide sale and service........................... ... . 82-84



Burroughs Offices in the United States
and Canada

Aberdeen; South-Dakera. 00 . i 320 Citizens Bank Building
#Albany, New York, o .ol oo e 123 North Pear! Street
*Atlanta, Georgla. . .ol is i ninii e 163 Peachtree Street

Altoona, Pennsylvania. ... ... ... ... . 0. . .. 84 Altoona Trust Building

Augnsta, ‘Georgla e o na i i e Union Savings Bank Building
*¥Baltimore, Maryland............. ... ... ... . 12 St. Paul Street
*Binghamton, New York...................... Press Building
*Birmingham, Alabama............. .. ........ 2119 First Avenue

Bismarck, North Dakota............. ... .. ... 16 City National Bank Building
*Boston, Massachusetts................ .. .. .. . John Hancock Building
*Bridgeport, Connecticut...................... 28 Lincoln Building
*Buffalo, New York......... ... .. ... .. ... .. . 212-214 Pearl Street

Burlington, Iowa............... ... .. ... . .. . 308 North Third Street

Burlington, Vermont............... ... ... . .. 163 Pearl Street
#Cedar Rapids, Towa. .............. . ... . . ... 127 North Third Street

Charleston, West Virginia.............. ... ... Boyce Building
*Chattanooga, Tennessee.................... .. 416-426 James Building
#*Chicago, inois.................. ... ... ... . 18th floor Majestic Building
*Cincinnati, Ohio. . ......... .. ... ... .. .. ... .. 538 Main Street

Clarksburg, West Virginia.................... 318 Oak Hall Building
#Cleveland, Ohio...... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. . Rockefeller Building
*Columbus, Ohio. ........ .. .. ... ... ... ... 226-227 Columbus Savings & Trust Building
*Dallas, Texas............ ... ... .. .. .. .. ... 1105 Commerce Building
*Davenport, lowa..................... .. .....117 Brady Street
¥Dayton, Ohio......... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... Bimm Homestead Building
*Denver, Colorado.............. .. ... ... ..... 1526-1528 Court Place
*Des Moines, lowa....... ... ... ... ... .. ... 700 Grand Avenue
#¥Detroit, Michigan......... ... ... ... ... .. . . 208-209 Majestic Building

Detroit, Michigan. ........... ... .. ...... ... . Factory

Dubuque, lowa....... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. Care of Dennis Brothers
#Duluth, Minnesota. ............ .. ... ... .. ... 230 West First Street

ElPaso, Texas........... ... ... ... .. .. .... . P. O. Box 702
*Erie, Pennsylvania. ... ... ... ... ... ... . .. .. 408-409 Downing Building
#*Evansville, Indiana....... ... ... . .. ... ... .. 318 Upper Second Street

Fargo, North Dakota.............. ... ... .. . 1-2 Magill Building

Ft. Smith, Arkansas........ .. ... ... ... .. .. .. 15 South Sixth Street
¥Ft. Wayne, Indiana. ........... ... ...... ... .. 300-301 Peoples Trust Building
#Ft. Worth, Texas............ ... ... .. .. .. . 305 West Seventh Street

Fresno, California...... .. ... ... ... .. ... ... 932 H Street

Glen Falls, New York................. .. ... .. 2 Knickerbocker Block
#*Grand Rapids, Michigan..................... Murray Building
*Harrisburg, Pennsylvania...... . ........ ... .. 45-46 Union Trust Building
#Hartford, Connecticut. ... ................... 4232425 Connecticut Mutual Life Building
#*Houston, Texas............................. 315-316 Lumbermen’s Bank Building
#Indianapolis, Indiana........ ... .. ........... 204 State Life Building
#Jackson, Michigan.......... ... ... ... ... ... 24 Union Bank Building
*Jackson, Mississippi...ooviiiinvenianninnson 115 North State Street
*Jacksonville, Florida....................... .. 228 West Bay Street
*Johnstown, Pennsylvania..................... 109 Franklin Street o

Joliet, Illinods. ............. .. ... ........... 409 Joliet National Bank Building

Joplin, Missouri................. .. .......... 122 East Fourth Street
#*Kalamazoo, Michigan........................ 233 East Main Street
*Kansas City, Missouri....................... 1012 Baltimore Street

Knoxville, Tennessee......,.................. 406 Empire Building
*Lincoln, Nebraska........................... 136 North Eleventh Street
#Little Rock, Arkansas. . ......... ... ... ..... 205 West Markham Street
*Los Angeles, California....................... 310 South Hill Street
*Louisville, Kentucky......................... 420 West Main Street
*Lynchburg, Virginia......................... Burroughs Building

Macon, Georgia........... ... ... P. O. Box 454
*Memphis, Tennessee............ccovviennnn.. Business Men’s Club Building
*Milwaukee, Wisconsin...........coouniuue.... 419 Broadway

97




*Minneapolis, Minnesota...................... 422-426 Second Avenue South

*Mobile, Alabama...............c..ocoin. .. 84 St. Michaels Street
*Montgomery, Alabama....................... 118 Bibb Street
*Muskogee, Oklahoma........................ Leighton Building
*Nashville, Tennessee............ooo.oooun... 414-415 First National Bank Building
*Newark, New Jersey........ooooenno .. 405 Union Building
*New Orleans, Louisiana. ..................... 233 Baronne Street
*New York, New York........................ 20-24 Vesey Street
Northern Michigan.......................... Algoma Building, Oshkosh, Wisconsin
*Qakland, California.......................... 460 Thirteenth Street
*QOklahoma City, Oklahoma................... 414 North Broadway
*Omaha, Nebraska........................... 309 South Thirteenth Street
*Oshkosh, Wisconsin........oooueeeeeennno.o. .. Algoma Building
Parkersburg, West Virginia................... 515 Union Trust Building
*Peoria, Ilinois..................... ... ..... 602 Main Street
*Philadelphia, Pennsylvania................... 827 Chestnut Street
Phoenix, Arizona.......... ... .. .. ... ... .... 618 North Fourth Avenue
*Pittsburg, Pennsylvania...................... 803 Liberty Avenue
*Portland, Maine.......................... ... Fidelity Building
*Portland, Oregont.............. v Commercial Club Building
*Providence, Rhode Island.................... 17 Customs House Street
Reno,Nevada............................. .. Masonic Temple Building
*Richmond, Virginia.......................... Mutual Assurance Building
*Rochester, New York........................ 439-441 Powers Building
*Rockford, Illinois..................... ... .. .. 508 Rockford Trust Building
*Sacramento, California. .. .. B e 1 e e e g o 1112 Eighth Street
*Saginaw, Michigan........ ... ........ ... .... 506-507 Kirby Building
*St. Joseph, Missouri................... ... .. 410 German American Bank Building
*St. Louis, MiSSoUri......... ..., 516-519 Fullerton Building
*St. Paul, Minnesota............. ... ... .... 137 Endicott Arcade
#Salt Lake City, Utah.......... .. ........ . ... 216 Southwest Temple Street
*San Antonio, Texas..............couuuuenn... 425-7 Bedell Building -
*San Francisco, California..................... 201 Kamm Building
*Savannah, Georgia............. .. ... ......... 20 Whittacker Street
*Scranton, Pennsylvania...................... 612-613 Traders National Bank Building
*Seattle, Washington.......... .. ... .......... Henry Building
*Shreveport, Louisiana........................ 513 Marshall Street
¥Sioux City, Iowa. ..ot 519 Pierce Street
Sioux Falls, South Dakota.................... 502 Minnehaha Building
*South Bend, Indiana......................... Studebaker Building
Southern Illinois................. ... ......... 520 Fullerton Building, St. Louis, Missouri
*Spokane, Washington.,....................... 336 First Avenue
*Springfield, Massachusetts.................... 206 Myrick Building
#*Syracuse, New York.......... .. ......ou'uui.. 441 South Salina Street
*Tacoma, Washington............ .. .. ... .... 326-327 Provident Building
*Toledo, Ohio...vvvun i, 7 Spitzer Arcade
*Washington, D. C............ ... ... . ... .. 814 Fourteenth Street, N. W.
*Wheeling, West Virginia. .................. ... 608-609 Schmulbach Building
*Wichita, Kansas........... ... ... .. ....... 203 East First Street
*Williamsport, Pennsylvania................... 45-46 Trust Building
*Wilmington, Delaware. .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... 104-105 Dupont Building
*Worcester, Massachusetts................ ....830 Slater Building
CANADA
*Montreal, Quebec........ i 392 St. James Street
Ottawa, Ontario........ S S 234 Wellington Street
FToronto, Ontario.................c.uuuurun.. 146 Bay Street
St. John, New Brunswick .................... 147 Prince William Street
Vancouver, British Columbia................. 347 Pender Street
*Winnipeg, Manitoba......................... 317 Kennedy Building

*Inspection Service Stations

_ 747A-3rd Ed.-25M-6-11-Mack-Ros 2247
98




ol
- 5
e e




